A 2R CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG

/<. PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPT.
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—— DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION
st.petershurg DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION
www.stpete.org STAFF REPORT

VACATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY
PUBLIC HEARING

According to Planning & Economic Development Department records, no Commission
member resides or has a place of business within 2,000 feet of the subject property. All other
possible conflicts should be declared upon the announcement of the item.

REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, for Public
Hearing and Executive Action on August 2, 2107, at 2:00 P.M. in Council Chambers, City Hali,
175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.

CASE NO.: 17-33000008 PLAT SHEET: L-3

REQUEST: Approval of a Vacation of a 22-foot segment of a 20-foot street and
public utility easement.

OWNER: City of St. Petersburg
Parks and Recreation
1 4" Street North
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33731-2842
AGENT: Catherine Bosco
George F. Young, Inc.
299 Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Street North
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33701
ADDRESS: 601 45" Street South
PARCEL ID NO.: 22-31-16-98091-001-0010
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: On File

ZONING: Neighborhood Traditional (NT-2)

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION:

Request. The request is to vacate a 22-foot segment of a 20-foot street and public utility
easement located within Child's Park, in order to build a press box for the football field. This 20-
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foot street and public utility easement was dedicated by the Plat of Child’s Park Athletic Field
Complex in 2009.

The area of the right-of-way proposed for vacation is depicted on the attached maps
(Attachments “A” and “B”) and Sketch and Legal description (Exhibit “A™). The applicant’s goal
is to vacate this portion of the street and public utility easement in order to be able to construct a
building.

Analysis. Staff's review of a vacation application is guided by:
A. The City’s Land Development Regulations (LDR's);
B. The City’s Comprehensive Plan; and
C. Any adopted neighborhood or special area plans.

Applicants bear the burden of demonstrating compliance with the applicable criteria for vacation
of public right-of-way. In this case, the material submitted by the applicant does provide
background or analysis supporting a conclusion that vacating the subject right-of-way would be
consistent with the criteria in the City Code, the Comprehensive Plan, or any applicable special
area plan.

A. Land Development Regulations
Section 16.40.140.2.1 E of the LDR's contains the criteria for reviewing proposed vacations.
The criteria are provided below in italics, followed by itemized findings by Staff.

1. Easements for public utilities including stormwater drainage and pedestrian easements may
be retained or required to be dedicated as requested by the various departments or utility
companies.

The application was routed to the standard list of City Departments and private utility
providers. The City's Engineering Department has comments on the application. Private
utility providers indicated that they had no objection to the vacation.

An associated special condition of approval has been suggested at the end of this report
which would ensure that the applicant complies with the Engineering conditions.

2. The vacation shall not cause a substantial detrimental effect upon or substantially impair or
deny access to any lot of record as shown from the testimony and evidence at the public
hearing.

The vacation of this portion of the street easement will not cause a detrimental effect upon
or impair or deny access to any lot of record.

3. The vacation shall not adversely impact the existing roadway network, such as fo create
dead-end rights-of-way, substantially alter utilized travel patterns, or undermine the integrity
of historic plats of designated historic landmarks or neighborhoods.

The vacation of this portion of the street easement will not adversely impact the existing
roadway network or alter utilized travel patterns, or undermine the integrity of a historic plat.
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4. The easement is not needed for the purpose for which the City has a legal interest and, for
rights-of-way, there is no present or future need for the right-of-way for public vehicular or
pedestrian access, or for public utility corridors.

The portion of the street easement is not needed for the purpose for which the City has a
legal interest and there is no known present or future need for this portion of the street
easement.

The portion of the public utility easement may have City utilities within the area to be
vacated and Engineering has asked for additional location verification. As a proposed
condition of approval, the applicant will comply with the conditions in the Engineering
Memorandum prior to release of construction permits.

5. The POD, Development Review Commission, and City Council shall also consider any other
factors affecting the public health, safety, or welfare.,

No other factors have been raised for consideration.

B. Comprehensive Plan

There are no policies in the City's Comprehensive Plan which apply to this request.

C. Adopted Neighborhood or Special Area Plans

The subject right-of-way is within the boundaries of the Child's Park Neighborhood Association
and within the South St. Petersburg CRA. There are no neighborhood or special area plans
which affect vacation of this street easement in this area of the City.

Comments from Agencies and the Public: Four calls were received from the public in
response to the mailed public notice. Neither indicated any concerns with the project.

As noted above City Departments did indicate that facilities may exist in the portion of the
easement to be vacated and requested relocation at the applicant’'s expense if the City's water
main is found to be within the portion of easement proposed for vacation. The applicant will be
required to provide an additional public notice prior to the public hearing before the City Council.

RECOMMENDATION. Staff recommends APPROVAL of the proposed street and public utility
easement vacation. If the DRC is inclined to support the vacation, Staff recommends the
following special conditions of approval:

1. Prior to issuance of construction permits for the press box, the applicant shall comply
with condition number 1 in the Engineering Memorandum dated June 13, 2017.

2. Prior to issuance of a CO for the press box, the applicant shall comply with condition
number 2 in the Engineering Memorandum dated June 13, 2017.
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3. As required City Code Section 16.70.050.1.1 F, Approval of right-of-way vacations shall
lapse and become void unless the vacation ordinance is recorded by the City Clerk in
the public records within 24 months from the date of such approval or unless an
extension of time is granted by the commission designated in the Decisions and Appeals
Table or, if appealed, by the City Council prior to the expiration thereof. Each extension
shall be for a period of time not to exceed one year, The vacation ordinance shall be
recorded after any conditions precedent have been compiled with.

REPORT PREPARED BY:

Development Review
Planning & Economy

o
e ) 7}@1 /77
IN¢AICP, LEED AP BD+C, Deputy Zoning Official ATE *
prices Division
2Evelopment Department

REPORT APPROVED BY:

(@1\55&-’2 1 7-2<717)
ELIZABETH ABERNETHY, AICP, Zoning Official (POD) DATE

Planning and Economic Development
Development Review Services Division

Attachments: A — Parcel Map, B — Aerial Map, C — Engineering Conditions of Approval dated
June 13, 2017

Exhibits: “A” — Sketch and Legal Description of easement portion to be vacated
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION [Exhibit "A" - Pg 1 of 2

A portion of that certain 20 foot Street and Public Utility Easement as shown on
Plat of CHILDS PARK ATHLETIC FIELD COMPLEX as recorded in Plat Book 136, Pages
25 and 26, Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida described as follows:

From the Northwest corner of Lot 1, Block 1, of said CHILDS PARK ATHLETIC FIELD
COMPLEX, as the Point of Commencement, thence S.00°08'15"E. along the West line
of said Lot 1, said line also being the East right—of-way line of 46th Street South,
said line also being the West line of said 20 feet Street and Public Utility Easement,
368.72 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continue S.00°08't157E. along said
East right—of—way line, and along the West line of said Lot 1, and along the West
line of said 20 foot Street and Public Utility Easement, 22.00 feet; thence departing
said East right—of—way line and the West line of said Lot 1 and the West line of
said 20 foot Street and Public Utility Easement, N.B9'51'45"E., 20.00 feet to a point
of intersection with the East line of said 20 foot Street and Public Utility Easement;
thence along said East line, N.OO'08'15"W., 22.00 feet; thence departing said Eaost
iine, S.89°51'45"W., 20.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 440 square feet or 0.010 acre, more or less.

St. Petersburg, Florida

NOTES
1. This skeich is a graphic illustrotion for informational purposes only and is not
intended to represent a field survey.
2. NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY.
3. Basis of Bearings: S.00°08'15"E. along the East right—of—way line of 46th

Avenue South, as per record plat.

4. This sketch is made without the benefit of o title report or commitment for
title insurance.

5. This map intended to be displayed at ¢ scale of 1" = 30"

6. Additions or deletions to survey maps and reports by other than the signing
party or parties are prohibited without written consent of the signing party or
porties.

7. Not valid without the signature and the original raised seal of a Florida

Licensed Surveyor and Mapper.
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POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
NORTHWEST CORNER LOT 1

Exhibit "A" - Pg 2 of 2
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CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG

PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPT.
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION

STAFF REPORT

SPECIAL EXCEPTION
PUBLIC HEARING

According to Planning & Economic Development Department records, no Commission
member resides or has a place of business within 2,000 feet of the subject property. All other
possible conflicts should be declared upon the announcement of the item.

REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, for Public
Hearing and Executive Action on August 2, 2017, at 2:00 P.M. in Council Chambers, City Hall,
175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.

CASE NO.:

REQUEST:

OWNER:

AGENT:

ADDRESS:
PARCEL 1D NO.:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ZONING:

SITE AREA TOTAL:

17-32000015

PLAT SHEET: L-3

Approval of a modification to a previously approved Special
Exception and related Site Plan to allow construction of a 372 sq.
ft. accessory building at the Childs Park Athletic Fields Complex,
with a Variance to the 35-foot setback requirement.

City of St. Petersburg
PO Box 2842

Saint Petersburg, Florida 33731-2842

Jonathan Gotwald, P.E.

George F. Young, Inc.

289 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Street North
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33701

601 45" Street South

22-31-16-99091-001-0010

On File

Neighborhood Traditional-2 (NT-2)

414,888 square feet or 9.52 acres
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GROSS FLOOR AREA:

Existing: 15,923 square feet 0.04 F.A.R.

Proposed: 16,175 square feet 0.04 FAR.

Permitted: 207,444 square feet 0.50 F.A.R.
BUILDING COVERAGE:

Existing: 15,923 square feet 4 % of Site MOL

Proposed: 16,175 square feet 4 % of Site MOL
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE:

Existing: 64,709 square feet 16 % of Site MOL

Proposed: 64,961 square feet 16 % of Site MOL

Permitted: 228,188 square feet 55 % of Site MOL
OPEN GREEN SPACE:

Existing: 350,179 square feet 84 % of Site MOL

Proposed: 349,927 square feet 84 % of Site MOL
PAVING COVERAGE:

Existing: 61,693 square feet 15 % of Site MOL

Proposed: 61,693 square feet 15 % of Site MOL
PARKING:

Existing: 119 paved and 81 grass spaces

Proposed: 119 paved and 81 grass spaces

Required Same per approved variance
BUILDING HEIGHT:

Existing: 14.5 feet

Proposed: 19.0 feet

Permitted: 36.0 feet
APPLICATION REVIEW:
I PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS: The applicant has met and complied with the

procedural requirements of Section 16.70.040.1.5 of the Municipal Code for an active
park which is a Special Exception use within the NT Zoning District.

. DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Request: The applicant seeks approval of a site plan modification to allow construction of a
372 sq. ft. accessory building at the Childs Park Athletic Fields Complex, with a Variance to the

35-foot setback requirement.

History: The subject property is a City owned park is located north of Pinellas Trail between
43 Street South and 46" Street South, located in the Childs Park Neighborhood, see Exhibit 1,
aerial location map. On September 6, 2007, the Environmental Development Commission
(EDC) approved a Special Exception and related site plan to construct a 15,000 s.f. community
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center at the Childs Park Athletic Fields Complex, with variances for setbacks and grassed
parking (Case # 07-32000027), see attached staff report and site plan, Exhibit 2. A 14,213
square foot building was constructed in 2008.

The L-shaped park is developed with two (2) athletic fields, a restroom and concession building,
and a maintenance building. The athletic fields are located on the western side of the property
and the concession and restroom building and maintenance building are located east of the
football field. Parking is located east of the concession and restroom building and accessed
from 43™ Street South. A pedestrian connection is provided from the Pinellas Trial to the
existing buildings and athletic fields. The community center is located on the easterly side of
the park.

Current Proposal: The applicant seeks approval of a site plan modification to construct a
372 square foot pre-cast concrete press box next to the existing football field at Child’s Park,
see attached Exhibit 3, which includes the applicant’s narrative, site plan and building details.

The building will be located on the west side of the existing football field, near the center of the field,
and will accommodate storage on the first floor and a press box on the second floor. The size of the
first and second floor combined is 372 square feet.

VARIANCE:

1 Special Exception Setback
Required: 35-feet
Proposed: O-feet
Variance: 35-feet

Public Comments:
As of the date of this report, staff has received two calls. One had no concerns, and the other
expressed general concerns about trash from the facility.

RESPONSES TO RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS BY THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
COMMISSION FOR REVIEW (Pursuant to Chapter 16, Section 16.70.040.1.4 {D)):

A. The use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

Staff finds that the proposed modification is consistent with the Comprehensive
Plan policies and objectives.

B. The property for which a Site Plan Review is requested shall have valid land use and
zoning for the proposed use prior to site plan approval;

The Future Land Use classification is Planned Redevelopment - Residential, and
the Neighborhood Traditional zoning allows an active park as a Special Exception
use. The existing park facility use has been present in the neighborhood for many
years. -

C. Ingress and egress to the property and proposed structures with particular emphasis on
automotive and pedestrian safety, separation of automotive and bicycle traffic and
control, provision of services and servicing of utilities and refuse collection, and access
in case of fire, catastrophe and emergency. Access management standards on State
and County roads shall be based on the latest access management standards of FDOT
or Pinellas County, respectively;
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The modification to allow construction of a small storage/press box building will
not affect the intensity of use on the overall parcel, there will be no new demand
for additional public services and there will be no change to ingress/egress.
There will be no vehicular access to the expansion area.

Location and relationship of off-street parking, bicycle parking, and off-street loading
facilities to driveways and internal traffic patterns within the proposed development with
particular reference to automotive, bicycle, and pedestrian safety, traffic flow and control,
access in case of fire or catastrophe, and screening and landscaping;

The modification will not affect the existing vehicular drives or traffic patterns at
the facility.

Traffic impact report describing how this project will impact the adjacent streets and
intersections. A detailed traffic report may be required to determine the project impact on
the level of service of adjacent streets and intersections. Transportation system
management techniques may be required where necessary to offset the traffic impacts;

As previously noted, the modification will not add any additional vehicular trips to
the site and there will be no change to the access drives.

Drainage of the property with particular reference to the effect of provisions for drainage
on adjacent and nearby properties and the use of on-site retention systems. The
Commission may grant approval, of a drainage plan as required by city ordinance,
County ordinance, or SWFWMD;

The proposed development will be required to comply with the applicable
stormwater requirements at time of permitting. An Engineering Department memo
is attached as Exhibit 4 detailing such requirements.

Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare, traffic safety and
compatibility and harmony with adjacent properties;

There are no proposed changes to exterior lighting.

Orientation and location of buildings, recreational facilities and open space in relation to
the physical characteristics of the site, the character of the neighborhood and the
appearance and harmony of the building with adjacent development and surrounding
landscape;

The proposed press box/storage building will be located along the sidelines of the
existing football field, which is across the street from single-family residential
homes. There are existing trees along 46™ Street South which will help to screen
the building from view.

Compatibility of the use with the existing natural environment of the site, historic and
archaeological sites, and with properties in the neighborhood as outlined in the City's
Comprehensive Plan;

There are no such resources within the vicinity of the proposed structure.

Substantial detrimental effects of the use, including evaluating the impacts of a
concentration of similar or the same uses and structures, on property values in the
neighborhood,;

There are no other similar facilities in the area, therefore there is no concentration
of similar use.
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Substantial detrimental effects of the use, including evaluating the impacts of a
concentration of similar or the same uses and structures, on living or working conditions
in the neighborhood;

Staff finds that the proposed improvements will not create a substantial
detrimental effect on living or working conditions in the neighborhood, as there is
not a concentration of similar uses.

Sufficiency of setbacks, screens, buffers and general amenities to preserve internal and
external harmony and compatibility with uses inside and outside the proposed
development and to control adverse effects of noise, lights, dust, fumes and other
nuisances;

The proposed press box is across the street from single-family homes on 46'" St.
S. There will be no change to the way the football program currently operates,
and no additional lighting facilities.

Land area is sufficient, appropriate and adequate for the use and reasonably anticipated
operations and expansion thereof;

As shown on the site plan, there is ample area to place the proposed
improvements.

Landscaping and preservation of natural manmade features of the site including trees,
wetlands, and other vegetation;

The area where the improvements will be placed is along the sidelines of the
existing football field, and there are no natural features to preserve.

Sensitivity of the development to on-site and adjacent (within two-hundred (200) feet)
historic or archaeological resources related to scale, mass, building materials, and other
impacts;

1. The site is not within an Archaeological Sensitivity Area (Chapter 16, Article
16.30, Section 16.30.070)

2. The property is not within a flood hazard area (Chapter 16, Article 16.40,
Section 16.40.050). Equipment and enclosures will be designed as required by
the Florida Building Code.

Availability of hurricane evacuation facilities for developments located in the hurricane
vulnerability zones;

The proposed improvements do not impact demand for hurricane facilities.

Meets adopted levels of service and the requirements for a Certificate of Concurrency by
complying with the adopted levels of service.

The modification to add the press box and storage will not add demand for
additional public services.

The future land use classification of the subject property is: Planned Redevelopment-
Residential (PR-R)

The land uses of the surrounding properties are:
North: Residential
South: Industrial



Case No. 17-32000015
Page6of 8

East Residential
West: Residential

In conclusion, staff finds that the proposed modification and related site plan are
consistent with the standards for review as listed above, with the recommended special
conditions.

RECOMMENDATION:
A, SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
1. This Special Exception/Site Plan approval shall be valid through August 2,
2020. Substantial construction shall commence prior to this expiration date,
unless an extension has been approved by the POD. A request for extension
must be filed in writing prior to the expiration date.
2. All conditions of approval from the previous Special Exception approval shall
apply.
3. Plans shall be revised as necessary to comply with comments provided by
the City’s Engineering Department memorandum dated June 20, 2017,

B. STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

(All or Part of the following standard conditions of approval may apply to the subject
application. Application of the conditions is subject to the scope of the subject project
and at the discretion of the Zoning Official. Applicants who have questions regarding the
application of these conditions are advised to contact the Zoning Official.)

ALL SITE PLAN MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE DRC SHALL BE REFLECTED
ON A FINAL SITE PLAN TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE PLANNING & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT BY THE APPLICANT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS.

Building Code Requirements:

1. The applicant shall contact the City's Construction Services and Permitting
Division and Fire Department to identify all applicable Building Code and
Health/Safety Code issues associated with this proposed project.

2. All requirements associated with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall
be satisfied.

Zoning/Planning Requirements:

1. The applicant shall submit a notice of construction to Albert Whitted Field if the
crane height exceeds 190 feet. The applicant shall also provide a Notice of
Construction to the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), if required by Federal
and City codes.

3. All site visibility triangle requirements shall be met (Chapter 16, Article 16.40,
Section 16.40.160).

4. No building or other obstruction (including eaves) shall be erected and no trees
or shrubbery shall be planted on any easement other than fences, trees,
shrubbery, and hedges of a type approved by the City.
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The location and size of the trash container(s) shall be designated, screened,
and approved by the Manager of Commercial Collections, City Sanitation. A
solid wood fence or masonry wall shall be installed around the perimeter of the
dumpster pad.

Engineering Requirements:

1.

The site shall be in compliance with all applicable drainage regulations (including
regional and state permits) and the conditions as may be noted herein. The
applicant shall submit drainage calculations and grading plans (including street
crown elevations), which conform with the gquantity and the water quality
requirements of the Municipal Code (Chapter 16, Article 16.40, Section
16.40.030), to the City's Engineering Department for approval. Please note that
the entire site upon which redevelopment occurs shall meet the water quality
controls and treatment required for development sites. Stormwater runoff
release and retention shall be calculated using the rational formula and a 10-
year, one-hour design storm.

As per Engineering Department requirements and prior to their approval of any
permits, the applicant shall submit a copy of a Southwest Florida Water
Management District (or Pinellas County Ordinance 90-17) Management of
Surface Water Permit or Letter of Exemption to the Engineering Department and
a copy of all permits from other regulatory agencies including but not limited to
FDOT and Pinellas County required for this project.

A work permit issued by the Engineering Department shall be obtained prior to
commencement of construction within dedicated rights-of-way or easements,

The applicant shall submit a completed Storm Water Management Utility Data
Form to the City's Engineering Department for review and approval prior to the
approval of any permits.

Curb-cut ramps for the physically handicapped shall be provided in sidewalks at
all corners where sidewalks meet a street or driveway.

Landscaping Requirements:

1.

The applicant shall submit a revised landscape plan, which complies with the
plan approved by the DRC and includes any modifications as required by the
DRC. The DRC grants the Planning & Economic Development Department
discretion to modify the approved landscape plan where necessary due to
unforeseen circumstances (e.g. stormwater requirements, utility conflicts,
conflicts with existing trees, etc.), provided the intent of the applicable
ordinance(s) is/are maintained. Landscaping plans shall be in accordance with
Chapter 16, Article 16.40, Section 16.40.060 of the City Code entitled
“Landscaping and Irrigation.”

Any plans for tree removal and permitting shall be submitted to the Development
Services Division for approval,

All existing and newly planted trees and shrubs shall be mulched with three (3)
inches of organic matter within a two (2) foot radius around the trunk of the tree.

The applicant shall install an automatic underground irrigation system in all
landscaped areas. Drip irrigation may be permitted as specified within Chapter
16, Article 16.40, Section 16.40.060.2.2.
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5. Concrete curbing, wheelstops, or other types of physical barriers shall be
provided around/within all vehicular use areas to protect landscaped areas.

6. Any healthy existing oak trees over two (2) inches in diameter shall be preserved
or relocated if feasibie.

7. Any trees to be preserved shall be protected during construction in accordance
with Chapter 16, Article 16.40.060.5 and Section 16.40.060.2.1.3 of City Code.

REPORT APPROVED BY:

%@%J 7-14-17

ELIZABETH ABERNETHY, AICP, Zoning Official (POD) DATE
Planning and Economic Development
Development Review Services Division

List of Exhibits:

Exhibit 1: Aerial Location Map

Exhibit 2: Staff Report and Site Plan, Case # SE 07-32000027
Exhibit 3: Applicant's Narrative, Site Plan and Elevations
Exhibit 4: Engineering Memo dated June 20, 2017
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Aerial Location Map
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Exhibit 2

Case #17-32000015
Staff Report and Site Plan, Case # SE



SO CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG
- DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

N\
S c4gl DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION

ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
st.lllllel‘slllll‘g Letter of Approval

www.stpete.org

September 6, 2007

City of St. Petersburg
P.O. Box 2842
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33731

RE: CASE NO: 07-32000027
Northwest corner of 43™ Street South and 7" Avenue South

Dear SirlMadam:;

The Environmental Development Commission (EDC), at its meeting of September 5, 2007,
approved, the above-referenced item, subject to the following conditions, as outlined in the

Staff Report and as may have been modified by the EDC.

1. The architectural elevations submitted for permitting shall substantially

resemble the architectural elevations attached to this report.

2. The dumpster shall be located in a dumpster enclosure that is designed to

match the proposed community center building.

3. The site plan for the new parking lot and community center building submitted
for permitting shall comply with the minimum landscape and irrigation

requirements.

4. A six (6) foot high solid fence shall be installed along the northern property

line that abuts the 16 foot wide east-west alley.

5. Additional evergreen understory trees shall be installed along the north side
of the proposed community center building. The trees shall be a minimum of

10 feet tall and planted 25 feet on center.

6. The 33 overflow parking spaces along the south side of the property shall be
closed off at all times except for football games or other special events where

additional parking will be required.

7. The City Administration shall retain the ability to require any of the grass
parking spaces to be paved with an acceptable surface should the proposed

grass not be maintained.



Page 2 of 2

8. The building plans submitted for permitting shall contain information
regarding proposed methods of shielding outdoor lighting such that no direct
source of illumination is visible from any window in any residence.

A copy of the Staff Report, which outlines these conditions, is attached to this letter.

A COPY OF THIS LETTER SHALL ACCOMPANY THREE SETS OF CONSTRUCTION
PLANS, SUBMITTED FOR PERMITS, TO THE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AND
PERMITTING DIVISION.

Failure to begin construction of a project within eighteen {18) months from the date of approval
of the EDC, (for Special Exceptions, Site Plan Review, or Variances) shall invalidate the
approval unless a different compliance period or an extension is granted by the Commission.
One or more extensions, each extension not to exceed one year, may be granted by the
Commission if such extension is in conformance with the City's Land Use Plan and the purpose
and intent of the related development ordinances current at that time. Requests for extensions
must be submitted prior to expiration of the eighteen (18) month approval period.

We look forward to working with you in the future. If there are any questions, please contact our
office, Development Review Services Division, Department of Development Services, Municipal
Service Center, One 4th Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701, (727) 893-7874.

Sincerely,

/
e tbpe-

Julie Weston, Direcior

Development Services
cc: Michael J. Connors
P.O. Box 2842

Saint Petersburg, Florida 33731

John B. Adams, Jr. P.E.

Adams Design

3101 37th Avenue North

Saint Petersburg, Florida 33713



(V> 2R CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG

BN/ SSEll pEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
BRSO  pEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION
il
st_petershurg ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
www.stpete.ory STAFF REPORT

SPECIAL EXCEPTION
PUBLIC HEARING

According to Development Services Department records, no Commission member resides or
has a place of business within 2,000 feet of the subject property. All other possible conflicts
should be declared upon the announcement of the item.

REPORT TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION FROM
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION, DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES, for Public Hearing and Executive Action on September 5, 2007 at 2:00 P.M. in
Council Chambers, City Hall, 175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.

CASE NO.: 07-32000027 PLAT SHEET: L-3

REQUEST: Approval of a Special Exception and related site plan to construct
a 15,000 SF MOL community center (YMCA) at the Childs Park
Athletic Fields Complex with variances for 1} setbacks and 2)
grassed parking.

APPLICANT: City of St. Petersburg
P.O. Box 2842
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33731

AGENT: Michael J. Connors, Internal Services Administration
P.O. Box 2842

Saint Petersburg, Florida 33731

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: John B. Adams, Jr. P.E.
Adams Design
3101 37th Avenue North
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33713

ADDRESS: Northwest corner of 43 Street South and 7™ Avenue South
PARCEL ID NO.: 22/31/16/99092/001/0010

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: On File

ZONING: R&-75

SITE AREA TOTAL: 394,315 square feet or 9.05 acres



GROSS FLOOR AREA:

Existing:
Proposed:
Permitted:

BUILDING COVERAGE:

Existing:
Proposed:
Permitted:

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE:

Existing:
Proposed:
Permitted:

OPEN GREEN SPACE:

Existing:
Proposed:

PAVING COVERAGE:

Existing:
Proposed:

PARKING:
Existing:
Proposed:
Required

BUILDING HEIGHT:
Existing:
Proposed:
Permitted:

APPLICATION REVIEW:

3,016 square feet
17,856 square feet
50,000 square feet

3,016 square feet
17,856 square feet
50,000 square feet

64,709 square feet
83,151 square feet
216,873 square feet

329,606 square feet
311,164 square feet

61,693 square feet
65,295 square feet

Case No. 07-32000027
Page 2 of 12

0.008 F.AR.
0.050 F.AR.
0.300 F.AR.

0.8% of Site MOL
4.0% of Site MOL
30% of Site MOL

16% of Site MOL
21% of Site MOL
55% of Site MOL

84% of Site MOL
79% of Site MOL

16% of Site MOL
17% of Site MOL

100; including 4 handicapped spaces
200; including 6 handicapped spaces
178; including 6 handicapped spaces

20 feet
24 feet
50 feet

. PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS: The applicant has met and complied with the
procedural requirements of Section 29-324 of the Municipal Code for a community
center which is a Special Exception use within the RS-75 Zoning District.

L. DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Request:

The applicant seeks approval of a Special Exception and related site plan to construct a 15,000
square foot MOL community center building at Childs Park Athletic Field Complex. The subject
property is located north of the Pinellas Trail between 43" Street South and 46™ Street South.
The applicant is seeking variances for 1} side yard setback and 2) grassed parking.

Current Proposal:

The applicant proposes to construct a new community center (YMCA) to serve the Childs Park
neighborhood. The proposed building will contain program rooms, a computer lab, offices,



Case No. 07-32000027
Page 3 of 12

kitchen, large multipurpose room and an office for the Rattler organization, and possibly a police
substation and satellite library. The community center is considered a Special Exception use in
the RS-75 zoning district, which requires approval from the EDC.

The subject property is a city owned park, located north of the Pinellas Trail between 43" Street
South and 46™ Street South. The L-shaped park is developed with two (2) athletic fields, a
resiroom and concession building and a maintenance building. The athletic fields are located
on the western side of the property, and the concession and restroom building and maintenance
building are located east of the athletic fields. Parking is located east of the concession and
restroom building and accessed from 43™ Street South. A pedestrian connection is provided
from the Pinellas Trial to the existing buildings and athletic fields.

The proposed community center building will be located along 43™ Street South, north of the
existing vehicular access drive. The applicant proposes an additional 100 parking spaces, for a
total of 200 parking spaces. Only 19 of the 100 new parking spaces will be paved. Further, 48
grass parking spaces will be located along the existing access drive and the remaining 33 grass
parking spaces will be located along the southern side of the property. The 33 grass parking
spaces will be closed off at all times, except for overflow parking when games or other special
events are scheduled. A pedestrian connection is provided from the public sidewalk along 43"
Street South to the building entrance at the southeast corner of the building. A vehicular drop-
off area is proposed at the building entrance.

The proposed building is contemporary in style. The building will be in scale with the residential
uses that surround the subject property. The building incorporates multiple windows, a gable
roof, and two, 2-story glass entry features along the southern fagade. The northern fagade of
the building has a roof line consistent with the residential homes that are north of the subject
property.

VARIANCES:

Side Yard Sethack

Required: 50 feet
Proposed: 10 feet
Variance: 40 feet

The code requires a 50-foot side yard setback for a community building in the RS-75 zoning
district. The proposed building is situated 10 feet from the northern property line. Therefore, a
variance to the side yard setback is required.

The subject property is an L-shaped piece of land. The western portion of the property has
been developed with two (2) athletic fields, and the center of the property has been developed
with parking and a retention pond. The width of the property between the Pinellas Trail and the
east-west alley where the proposed building will be located is approximately 115 feet wide,
which limits further development for any new recreational buildings. However, this portion of the
property could be developed with an outdoor recreational field which would create more adverse
impacts for the abutting residences than would a recreational building. The code only requires a
minimum side yard setback of 7.5 feet for a single-family residence. The proposed setback of
the community center building is 10 feet, which is greater than the setback would be for a
single-family residence. The proposed community center building has been designed to be in
scale with the residences in the neighborhood to prevent any adverse impacts. Staff finds that
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since the building will be designed to complement the residences in the neighborhood and the
facility will provide a benefit to the neighborhood, the variance for the side yard setback can be
supported.

Permeable Parking

Required: 200 paved parking spaces
Proposed: 119 paved and 81 grass parking spaces
Variance: 81 grass parking spaces

Code requires that parking areas be paved with asphalt or concrete. However, the Zoning
Official can allow up to 25 percent of the required parking area to be permeable (i.e. grass
parking). The applicant is requesting that 81 of the 200 parking spaces or 40 percent of the
parking spaces be grass parking spaces. Code will permit more than 25 percent of the parking
to be permeable, but requires EDC review and approval.

The grass parking is provided to accommodate the required number of parking spaces for the
community center building and to provide overflow parking for the existing athletic fields. The
predominate users of the community center will come to the facility by foot, bike or be dropped
off. To require additional parking to be paved that will not be used except for overflow parking
when the athletic fields are used would be unreasonable. These types of parking lots produce
less run off and are more environmentally friendly. Staff recommends approval with a condition
that the parking lot be paved if not adequately maintained.

Public Comments:
No comments or concerns were expressed to the author at the time this report was prepared.

. RECOMMENDATION:

A. Staff recommends APPROVAL of Resolution A;
B. SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. The architectural elevations submitted for permitting shall substantially
resemble the architectural elevations attached to this report.

2. The dumpster shall be located in a dumpster enclosure that is designed
to match the proposed community center building.

3. The site plan submitted for permitting for the new parking lot and the
community center building shall comply with the minimum landscape
and irrigation requirements.

4. The final landscape plan including screening, plant size, spacing and
placement for the north and south edges of the site shall be developed
with input from community representatives and CPTED principles.

5. The 33 overflow parking spaces along the south side of the property
shall be closed off at all times, except for when games or other special
events will require additional parking.
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6. The City Administration shall retain the ability to require any of the
grass parking spaces to be paved with an acceptable surface should
the proposed grass not be maintained.

7. The building plans submitted for permitting shall contain information
regarding proposed methods of shielding outdoor lighting such that no
direct source of illumination is visible from any window in any
residence.

C. STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

(All or Part of the following standard conditions of approval may apply to the subject
application. Application of the conditions is subject to the scope of the subject project
and at the discretion of the Zoning Official. Applicants who have questions regarding the
application of these conditions are advised to contact the Zoning Official. )

ALL SITE PLAN MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE EDC SHALL BE REFLECTED
ON A FINAL SITE PLAN TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DEPARTMENT BY THE APPLICANT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE
OF PERMITS.

Building Code Requirements:

1. The applicant shall contact the City's Construction Services and Permitting
Division and Fire Department to identify all applicable Building Code and
Health/Safety Code issues associated with this proposed project.

2. All requirements associated with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall
be satisfied.

Zoning/Planning Requirements:
1. The use/proposal shall be consistent with Concurrency Certificate No. 5844.

2. The applicant shall submit a notice of construction to Albert Whitted Field if the
crane height exceeds 190 feet. The applicant shall also provide a Notice of
Construction to the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), if required by Federal
and City codes.

3. All site visibility triangle requirements shall be met (Chapter 29, Article IV,
Section 29-192).

4, No building or other obstruction (including eaves) shall be erected and no trees
or shrubbery shall be planted on any easement other than fences, trees,
shrubbery, and hedges of a type approved by the City.

Sh The location and size of the trash container(s) shall be designated, screened,
and approved by the Manager of Commercial Collections, City Sanitation. A
solid wood fence or masonry wall shall be installed around the perimeter of the
dumpster pad.

Engineering Requirements:

1. The site shall be in compliance with all applicable drainage regulations (including
regional and state permits) and the conditions as may be noted herein. The
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applicant shall submit drainage calculations and grading plans (including street
crown elevations), which conform with the quantity and the water quality
requirements of the Municipal Code (Chapter 16, Aricie VI), to the City's
Engineering Department for approval. Please note that the entire site upon
which redevelopment occurs shall meet the water quality controls and treatment
required for development sites. Stormwater runoff release and retention shall be
calculated using the rational formula and a 10-year, one-hour design storm.

As per Engineering Department requirements and prior to their approval of any
permits, the applicant shall submit a copy of a Southwest Florida Water
Management District (or Pinellas County Ordinance 90-17) Management of
Surface Water Permit or Letter of Exemption to the Engineering Department and
a copy of all permits from other regulatory agencies including but not limited to
FDOT and Pinellas County required for this project.

A work permit issued by the Engineering Department shall be obtained prior to
commencement of construction within dedicated rights-of-way or easements.

The applicant shall submit a completed Storm Water Management Utility Data
Form to the City's Engineering Department for review and approval prior to the
approval of any permits.

Curb-cut ramps for the physically handicapped shall be provided in sidewalks at
all corners where sidewalks meet a street or driveway.

Landscaping Requirements:

1.

The applicant shall submit a revised landscape plan, which complies with the
plan approved by the EDC and includes any modifications as required by the
EDC. The EDC grants the Development Services Department discretion to
modify the approved landscape plan where necessary due to unforeseen
circumstances (e.g. stormwater requirements, utility conflicts, conflicts with
existing trees, etc.), provided the intent of the applicable ordinance(s) is/are
maintained. Landscaping plans shall be in accordance with Chapter 16, Article
XV, of the City Code entitled “Landscaping, Irrigation, Vegetation Maintenance,
and Tree and Mangrove Protection.”

Any plans for tree removal and permitting shall be submitted to the Development
Services Department for approval.

All existing and newly planted trees and shrubs shall be mulched with three (3)
inches of organic matter within a two (2) foot radius around the trunk of the tree.

The applicant shall install an automatic underground irrigation system in all
landscaped areas. Drip irrigation may be permitted as specified within Chapter
16, Article 1X.

Concrete curbing, wheelstops, or other types of physical barriers shall be
provided around/within all vehicular use areas to protect landscaped areas.

Any healthy existing oak trees over two (2) inches in diameter shall be preserved
or relocated if feasible.

Any trees to be preserved shall be protected during construction in accordance
with Chapter 16, Article XIll, Section 16-963 of City Code. Development
Services Staff shall inspect and approve all tree protection barricades prior to the
issuance of development permits.
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RESPONSES_TO RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL

DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION FOR REVIEW (Pursuant to Chapter 29, Section 29-

90(c}):
A,

B.

Ingress and egress and overall traffic plan has been evaluated and determined to
be appropriate for the subject application.

The location and relationship of parking areas, loading areas, and bicycle parking
areas (as applicable) have been evaluated and determined to be appropriate for
the subject application. Such improvements are appropriately screened and
buffered from adjoining uses and along property lines.

No adverse impacts have been identified in the required traffic study. City staff
has reviewed the plan and concurs with the findings of the study.

No adverse drainage impacts were identified by the City’'s professional
engineering staff. Final engineered plans and permits will be required to ensure
compliance with all required codes.

Signs, if presented by the applicant, are required to comply with the City's Sign
Ordinance.

Orientation and location of the buildings, improvements, and open space have
been evaluated in refationship to the neighborhood and the characteristics of the
site. The proposed plan is appropriate in the balancing of these considerations.

The use is compatible with the natural environment and neighborhood, and any
historic or archaeological sites (if applicable) that may be adjacent to the
property.

There is no identifiable concentration of such uses within the immediate vicinity.
There are no identifiable adverse impacts to living and/or working conditions of
the neighborhood.

Appropriate measures have been implemented to provide adequate setbacks,
screens, buffers, and general amenities; and to control adverse impacts
necessary to ensure compatibility between uses.

Land area is sufficient to accommodate the proposed use without the creation of
identifiable adverse impacts.

General amenities (if provided) are compatible with the character of the area.

The site has been evaluated to accommodate the preservation of existing
vegetation and allow for reasonable use of the property.

No adverse impacts related to scale, mass, and building materials have been
identified related to historic or archaeoclogical resources within 200 feet of the
property.

1. The site is not within an Archaeological Sensitivity Area (Chapter 16,
Article VIIT).

2. The property is not within a flood hazard area (Chapter 29, Aricle IV,
Section 29-221).

The application does not diminish the adopted levels of service as prescribed by
the City's Comprehensive Plan.
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0. The use is consistent with the City's Comprehensive Plan.

The land use of the subject property is: Residential Urban
The land uses of the surrounding properties are:

North: Residential Urban

South: Industrial General

East Industrial General

West: Residential Urban

REPORT PREPARED BY:

a/p/ ﬂ//w b ﬂé’@/ﬂ

Corey Malys a, Planngr Ji¥ DATE "
REPORT APF’ROVED BY:

Oyt 8/2°ls7

Julie Weston, Director, Dé¢elopment Services DATE
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RESOLUTION “A”

A RESOLUTION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION APPROVING A
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND RELATED SITE
PLAN WITH VARIANCES FOR 1) SIDE YARD
SETBACK AND 2) PERMEABLE PARKING
FOR CHILD’S PARK ATHLETIC FIELDS
COMPLEX LOCATED AT THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF 43RD STREET SOUTH AND 7™
AVENUE SOUTH, (CASE NO. 07-32000027);
MAKING DETERMINATIONS; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on September 5, 2007, the Environmental Development Commission
(EDC) held a public hearing for a Special Exception and related site plan with variances for 1)
side yard setback and 2) permeable parking, for Child’s Park Athletic Fields Complex, located at
northwest corner of 43" Street South and 7 Avenue South;

WHEREAS, Environmental Development Commission, reviewed the
recommendations of City staff and all of the evidence brought before the Commission during the
hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED By the Environmental Development
Commission of the City of St. Petersburg, Florida that the Commission makes the following
determinations:

1. Approval of the Special Exception and related site plan with variances for
1) side yard setback and 2) permeable parking:

a. Will not adversely affect the health, safety, welfare, comfort,
convenience or order of the City;

b. Will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of properties in the
zoning district or in neighboring areas; and

c. Will be in harmony with the general purpose and interest of the
ordinances of the City.

2

The Environmental Development Commission finds that it is appropriate
to APPROVE the following:

a. The variance for side yard setback;

b. The variance for permeable parking;
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c. The Special Exception for a community center building; and

c. The site plan, subject to the conditions of the Staff Report, as may
have been amended by the Environmental Development
Commission at the public hearing.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED By the Environmental Development Commission
of St. Petersburg, Florida, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, that the application for
Special Exception and related site plan approval with variances for 1) side yard setback and 2)
permeable parking has met the criteria contained in Sections 29-90 and 29-91 of the City Code
for Special Exceptions and site plans; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall become effective
immediately upon adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

(Wede ‘8/26(}47

Director, Develop%b‘t’ Services Date *
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RESOLUTION “B”»

A RESOLUTION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION DENYING A
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND RELATED SITE
PLAN WITH VARIANCES FOR 1) SIDE YARD
SETBACK AND 2) PERMEABLE PARKING,
FOR CHILD’S PARK ATHLETIC FIELDS
COMPLEX, LOCATED AT THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF 43RP STREET SOUTH AND 7™
AVENUE SOUTH, (CASE NO. 07-32000027);
MAKING DETERMINATIONS; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on September 5, 2007, the Environmental Development Commission
(EDC) held a public hearing for a Special Exception and related site plan with variances for 1)
side yard setback and 2) permeable parking for Child’s Park Athletic Fields Complex, located at
the northwest corner of 43 Street South and 7" Avenue South;

WHEREAS, Environmental Development Commission, reviewed the
recommendations of City staff and all of the evidence brought before the Commission during the
hearing,.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED By the Environmental Development
Commission of the City of St. Petersburg, Florida that the Commission makes the following
determinations:

l. Approval of the Special Exception and related site plan with variances for
1) side yard setback and 2) permeable parking:

a. Will adversely affect the health, safety, welfare, comfort,
convenience or order of the City;

b. Will prevent the orderly and reasonable use of properties in the
zoning district or in neighboring areas; and

c. Will not be in harmony with the general purpose and interest of the
ordinances of the City.

[A]

The Environmental Development Commission finds that it is appropriate
to DENY the following:

a. The variance for side yard setback;
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b. The variance for permeable parking;
¢. The Special Exception for a community center building; and
d. The site plan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED By the Environmental Development Commission
of St. Petersburg, Florida, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, that the application for
Special Exception and related site plan approval with variances for 1) side yard setback and 2)
permeable parking has not met the criteria contained in Sections 29-90 and 29-91 of the City
Code for Special Exceptions and site plans; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall become effective
immediately upon adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

OYade A[% a7

Director, Dﬂ/é’lopment Services Date
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Exhibit 3
Case #17-32000015

Applicant’s Narrative, Site Plan,
Elevations



EXHIBIT A
Childs Park — Project Narrative

The City of St. Petersburg is proposing the construction of a storage/pressbox building
along 46" Street South between the existing football field and the existing street right of
way. The proposed modular building will total 19° in height and the first floor
dimensions at ground level will be 21° x 12’ and consist of storage. A second floor is
proposed which will consist of a press box and the dimensions of this floor will be 12° x
10°.

Since the active park use is a special exception, the required minimum setback for this
building is 35°. The City is requesting a setback of 0’ or a variance of 35’ for the
proposed building.

The 35° setback variance is being requested for several reasons: There is an exisling
drainage swale between the right of way and the football field sideline. Constructing the
proposed building at the right of way line will allow for preservation of the existing
drainage swale and minimize the grading and disruptions required adjacent to the existing
ball field and right of way. The other reason the variance is being requested is so that the
entire width of the existing football fields sideline can be preserved in order to maintain
physical clearances for the safety of the players and in order to provide unobstructed
visual clearance for the viewers along that field sideline.
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Exhibit 4
Case #17-32000015

Engineering Department
Correspondence



CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG
MEMORANDUM
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

TO: Pamela Jones, Development Services Department

FROM: Nancy Davis, Engineering Plan Review Supervisor RECE]VED

DATE: June 20, 2017 | JUN 22 2017

SUBJECT: Special Exception DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
SERVICES

FILE: 17-32000015

LOCATION: 601 45" Street South
ANDPIN:  22/31/16/99091/001/0010
ATLAS: L-3

PROJECT:  Special Exception

REQUEST: Approval of a modification to a previously approved Special Exception and related Site Plan
to allow construction of a 252 square foot accessory building at the Childs Park Athletic Field complex.

The Engineering Department no objection to the proposed special exception and related site plan provided
that the following special conditions and standard comments are added as conditions of approval:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
1. All conditions of associated Easement Vacation case #17-33000008 must be addressed prior to requesting
a final Certificate of Occupancy.

2. Note that this site has a master drainage system which was previously designed and constructed in
conformance with the City’s Drainage and Surface Water Management Regulations found in City Code
Section 16.40.030. Since additional site modifications are now proposed with the construction of the press
box, the applicant will be required to submit drainage calculations which conform with the water quantity
and the water quality requirements of City Code Section 16.40.030.

STANDARD COMMENTS: Water service is available to the site. The applicant’s Engineer shall
coordinate potable water and /or fire service requirements through the City’s Water Resources department,
Recent fire flow test data shall be utilized by the site Engineer of Record for design of fire protection
system(s) for this development. Any necessary system upgrades or extensions shall be performed at the
expense of the developer.

Water and fire services and/or necessary backflow prevention devices shall be installed below ground in
vaults per City Ordinance 1009-g (unless determined to be a high hazard application by the City’s Water
Resources department or a variance is granted by the City Water Resources department). Note that the
City’s Water Resources Department will require an exclusive easement for any meter or backflow device
placed within private property boundaries. City forces shall install all public water service meters,
backflow prevention devices, and/or fire services at the expense of the developer. Contact the City’s Water
Resources department, Kelly Donnelly, at 727-892-5614 or kelly.donnelly@stpete.org. All portions of a
private fire suppression system shall remain within the private property boundaries and shall not be located
within the public right of way (i.e. post indicator valves, fire department connections, etc.).
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Wastewater reclamation plant and pipe system capacity will be verified prior to development permit
issuance. Any necessary sanitary sewer pipe system upgrades or extensions (resulting from a proposed
service or an increase in projected flow) as required to provide connection to a public collection system of
adequate capacity and condition, shall be performed by and at the sole expense of the applicant. Proposed
design flows (ADF) must be provided by the Engineer of Record on the City’s Wastewater Tracking Form
(available upon request from the City Engineering department, phone 727-893-7238). If an increase in
flow of over 1000 gpd is proposed, the ADF information will be forwarded to the City Water Resources
department for a system analysis of public main sizes 10 inches and larger proposed to be used for
connection. The project engineer of record must provide and include with the proposed civil utility
connection plan, 1} a completed Wastewater Tracking form, and 2) a capacity analysis of public mains less
than 10 inches in size which are proposed to be used for connection. If the condition or capacity of the
existing public conveyance system is found insufficient, the conveyance system must be upgraded to
provide adequate capacity and condition, by and at the sole expense of the developer. The extent or need
for system improvements cannot be determined until proposed design flows and sanitary sewer connection
plan are provided to the City’s Water Resources department for system analysis of main sizes 10" and
larger. Connection charges are applicable and any necessary system upgrades or extensions shall meet
current City Engineering Standards and Specifications and shall be performed by and at the sole expense
of the developer.

Plan and profile showing all paving, drainage, sanitary sewers, and water mains (seawalls if applicable) to
be provided to the Engineering Department for review and coordination by the applicant's engineer for all
construction proposed or contemplated within dedicated right of way or easement.

All required improvements shall be installed at the applicant's expense in accordance with the standards,
specifications, and policies adopted by the City. A work permit issued by the City Engineering Department
must be obtained prior to the commencement of construction within dedicated right-of-way or public
easement.

Development plans shall include a grading plan to be submitted to the Engineering Department including
street crown elevations. Lots shall be graded in such a manner that all surface drainage shall be in
compliance with the City's stormwater management requirements. A grading plan showing the building site
and proposed surface drainage shall be submitted to the engineering director.

Per land development code 16.40.140.4.6 (9), habitable floor elevations for commercial projects must be
set per building code requirements to at least one foot above the FEMA elevation. Habitable floor elevations
for projects subject to compliance with the Florida Building Code, Residential, shall be set per building
code requirements to at least two feet above the FEMA elevation. The construction site upon the lot shall
be a minimum of one foot above the average grade crown of the road, which crown elevation shall be as set
by the engineering director. Adequate swales shall be provided on the lot in any case where filling obstructs
the natural ground flow. In no case shall the elevation of the portion of the site where the building is located
be less than an elevation of 103 feet according to City datum.

Development plans shall include a copy of a Southwest Florida Water Management District Management
of Surface Water Permit or Letter of Exemption or evidence of Engineer’s Self Certification to FDEP.

Submit a completed Stormwater Management Utility Data Form to the City Engineering Department with
any plans for development on this site.

It is the developer’s responsibility to file a CGP Notice of Intent (NOI) (DEP form 62- 21.300(4)(b)) to the
NPDES Stormwater Notices Center to obtain permit coverage if applicable.

Public sidewalks are required by City of St. Petersburg Municipal Code Section 16.40,140.4.2 unless
specifically limited by the DRC approval conditions. Existing sidewalks and new sidewalks will require
curb cut ramps for physically handicapped and truncated dome tactile surfaces (of contrasting color to the
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adjacent sidewalk, colonial red color preferred) at all corners or intersections with roadways that are not at
sidewalk grade and at each side of proposed driveways per current ADA requirements. Concrete sidewalks
must be continuous through all driveway approaches. All public sidewalks must be restored or
reconstructed as necessary to good and safe ADA compliant condition prior to Certificate of Occupancy.

The applicant will be required to submit to the Engineering Department copies of all permits from other
regulatory agencies including but not limited to FDOT, FDEP, SWFWMD and Pinellas County, as required
for future development on this site. Plans and specifications are subject to approval by the Florida state
board of Health.

NED/MIR/jw
pc: Kelly Donnelly
Reading File

Correspondence File
Subdivision File: WOODSTOCK SUB
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CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG
PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPT.
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

SPECIAL EXCEPTION
PUBLIC HEARING

According to Planning & Economic Development Department records, Commissioner Calvin
Samuel resides or has a place of business within 2,000 feet of the subject property. All other
possible conflicts should be declared upon the announcement of the item.

REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, for Public
Hearing and Executive Action on August 2, 2017, at 2:00 P.M. in Council Chambers, City Hall,
175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.

CASE NO.:
REQUEST:

OWNER:

APPLICANT:

AGENT:

ADDRESS:

PARCEL ID NO.:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ZONING:

SITE AREA TOTAL:

17-32000010 PLAT SHEET: G-2

Approval of a special exception and related site plan to convert an
existing retail building into a bank with drive-thru.

G T E Florida, inc.

PO Box 2749

Addison, Texas 75001-2749
Frontier Florida, LLC

401 Merritt 7

Norwalk, Connecticut 06851
Bob Ziegenfuss

Z Development Services

708 East Colonial Drive #100
Orlando, Florida 32803

913 1%t Avenue North
24-31-16-39006-000-0440
On File

Downtown Center-1 (DC-1)

14,629 square feet or 0.34 acres
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GROSS FLOOR AREA:
Existing: 3,133 square feet 0.21 F.A.R.
Proposed: 3,133 square feet 0.21 F.A.R.
Permitted: 44,028 square feet 3.0 F.AR.
BUILDING COVERAGE:
Existing: 3,133 square feet 21% of Site MOL
Proposed: 3,133 square feet 21% of Site MOL
Permitted: 13,898 square feet 95% of Site MOL
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE:
Existing: 12,846 square feet 88% of Site MOL
Proposed: 13,039 square feet 89% of Site MOL
Permitted: N/A
OPEN GREEN SPACE:
Existing: 1,783 square feet 12% of Site MOL
Proposed: 1,590 square feet 11% of Site MOL
PAVING COVERAGE:
Existing: 9,713 square feet 66% of Site MOL
Proposed: 9,906 square feet 68% of Site MOL
PARKING:
Existing: 26; including 2 handicapped spaces
Proposed: 15; including 1 handicapped spaces
Required 6; including 1 handicapped spaces
BUILDING HEIGHT:
Existing: 14 feet
Proposed: 22 feet
Permitted. 125 feet

APPLICATION REVIEW:

L. PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS: The applicant has met and complied with the
procedural requirements of Section 16.10.020.1 of the Municipal Code for a bank with a
drive-thru which is a Special Exception use within the DC-1 Zoning District.

. DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Request:
The applicant seeks approval of a Special Exception and related site plan to convert an existing

retail building into a bank with a drive-thru. The subject property is located on the east side of
Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Street North in-between 1% Avenue North and Arlington Avenue
North.

Current Proposal:
The existing property is developed with a one-store retail building that was recently occupied by

Verizon. The exiting building is located along the east side of the property. A 26-space surface
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parking lot is located west of the existing building. The existing parking lot is accessed from four
curb-cuts, two curb-cuts from 1% Avenue North and two curb-cuts from Arlington Avenue North.

The proposed project includes converting a majority of the existing retail building into a bank
with a drive-thru. A small retail space will remain at the rear of the building. Pedestrian access
to the bank will be from 1% Avenue North. Pedestrian access to the retail space will be from Dr.
Martin Luther King Jr. Street North. The drive-thru will be located along the west side of the
building. To accommodate the drive-thru, one of the existing curb-cuts along 1% Avenue North
and five parking spaces will be removed. Code only requires six parking spaces, a total of 21
parking spaces will remain on-site after the drive-thru is added. Ingress to the drive-thru will be
from Arlington Avenue North. Ingress/egress to the parking lot will be from 1% Avenue North
and Arlington Avenue North.

The applicant will be updating the exterior of the existing building. The existing store-front
windows will be replaced along the south fagade and new store-front windows will be added
along the east facade. Canopies, pilasters and cornice treatments will also be added to the
fagade.

Special Exception:

A bank with a drive-thru is a Special Exception use in the DC-1 zoning district. The DRC is
required to review the project for any possible adverse impacts such as noise, light, traffic
circulation, traffic congestion and compatibility.

The drive-thru will create minimal adverse impacts, if any for the adjoining properties. The
drive-thru is located internally to the site and abuts two major streets. An existing curb-cut has
been eliminated to increase pedestrian safety along 1 Avenue North. The City's
Transportation Planner has reviewed the proposed use and is recommending approval.

Public Comments:
No comments or concerns were expressed to the author at the time this report was prepared.

. RECOMMENDATION:
A. Staff recommends APPROVAL of the Special Exception and related site
plan to convert an existing retail building into a bank with a drive-thru,
subject to the Special Conditions of Approval.

B. SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:

1. If the construction value of the project exceeds 1-million dollars, the
project shall be subject to final review and approval by the Community
Redevelopment Agency (CRA).

2. Building materials at the street level shall include materials such as
metal, stone, brick, precast masonry, glass, stucco or other similar hard
surface material. The use of dryvit, EIFS, or other artificial material
shall not be permitted.

3. A four-foot high masonry wall finished to match the building shall be
constructed on the south-side of the drive-thru lane to screen the drive-
thru from 1% Avenue North.

4. Bicycle parking shall be provided as required by Section 16.40.090.4.

5. Exterior lighting shall comply with Section 16.40.070.
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C.

6. All ancillary equipment shall be screened from the abutting rights-of-
way.

7. Signage and pavement markings shall be added in the parking lot as
needed to ensure customers leaving the drive-thru will stop before
approaching the parking lot and ingress/egress drive on 1 Avenue
North.

8. The site plan shall be modified as necessary to comply with the
attached memorandum from the City’s Engineering Department’s that is
dated January 31, 2017, excluding Special Condition number 6.

9. This Special Exception/Site Plan approval shall be valid through August
2, 2020. Substantial construction shall commence prior to this
expiration date, unless an extension has been approved by the POD, A
request for extension must be filed in writing prior to the expiration
date.

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

(All or Part of the following standard conditions of approval may apply to the subject
application. Application of the conditions is subject to the scope of the subject project
and at the discretion of the Zoning Official. Applicants who have questions regarding the
application of these conditions are advised to contact the Zoning Official.)

ALL SITE PLAN MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE DRC SHALL BE REFLECTED
ON A FINAL SITE PLAN TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE PLANNING & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT BY THE APPLICANT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS.

Building Code Requirements:

1.

The applicant shall contact the City's Construction Services and Permitting
Division and Fire Department to identify all applicable Building Code and
Health/Safety Code issues associated with this proposed project.

All requirements associated with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall
be satisfied.

Zoning/Planning Requirements:

1.

The applicant shall submit a notice of construction to Albert Whitted Field if the
crane height exceeds 190 feet. The applicant shall also provide a Notice of
Construction to the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), if required by Federal
and City codes.

All site visibility triangle requirements shall be met (Chapter 16, Article 16.40,
Section 16.40.160).

No building or other obstruction (including eaves) shall be erected and no trees
or shrubbery shall be planted on any easement other than fences, trees,
shrubbery, and hedges of a type approved by the City.

The location and size of the trash container(s) shall be designated, screened,
and approved by the Manager of Commercial Collections, City Sanitation. A
solid wood fence or masonry wall shall be installed around the perimeter of the
dumpster pad.
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Engineering Requirements:

1.

The site shall be in compliance with all applicable drainage regulations (including
regional and state permits) and the conditions as may be noted herein. The
applicant shall submit drainage calculations and grading plans (including street
crown elevations), which conform with the quantity and the water quality
requirements of the Municipal Code (Chapter 16, Article 16.40, Section
16.40.030), to the City's Engineering Department for approval. Please note that
the entire site upon which redevelopment occurs shall meet the water quality
controls and treatment required for development sites. Stormwater runoff
release and retention shall be calculated using the rational formula and a 10-
year, one-hour design storm.

As per Engineering Department requirements and prior to their approval of any
permits, the applicant shall submit a copy of a Southwest Florida Water
Management District (or Pinellas County Ordinance 90-17) Management of
Surface Water Permit or Letter of Exemption to the Engineering Department and
a copy of all permits from other regulatory agencies including but not limited to
FDOT and Pinellas County required for this project.

A work permit issued by the Engineering Department shall be obtained prior to
commencement of construction within dedicated rights-of-way or easements.

The applicant shall submit a completed Storm Water Management Utility Data
Form to the City's Engineering Department for review and approval prior to the
approval of any permits.

Curb-cut ramps for the physically handicapped shali be provided in sidewalks at
all corners where sidewalks meet a street or driveway.

Landscaping Requirements:

1.

The applicant shall submit a revised landscape plan, which complies with the
ptan approved by the DRC and includes any modifications as required by the
DRC. The DRC grants the Planning & Economic Development Department
discretion to modify the approved landscape plan where necessary due to
unforeseen circumstances (e.g. stormwater requirements, utility conflicts,
conflicts with existing trees, etc.), provided the intent of the applicable
ordinance(s) is/are maintained. Landscaping plans shall be in accordance with
Chapter 16, Article 16.40, Section 16.40.060 of the City Code entitled
“Landscaping and [rrigation.”

Any plans for tree removal and permitting shall be submitted to the Development
Services Division for approval.

All existing and newly planted trees and shrubs shall be mulched with three (3)
inches of organic matter within a two (2) foot radius around the trunk of the tree.

The applicant shall install an automatic underground irrigation system in all
landscaped areas. Drip irrigation may be permitted as specified within Chapter
16, Article 16.40, Section 16.40.060.2.2.

Concrete curbing, wheelstops, or other types of physical barriers shall be
provided around/within all vehicular use areas to protect landscaped areas.
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Iv.

Any healthy existing oak trees over two (2) inches in diameter shall be preserved
or relocated if feasible.

Any trees to be preserved shall be protected during construction in accordance
with Chapter 16, Article 16.40.060.5 and Section 16.40.060.2.1.3 of City Code.

CONSIDERATIONS BY THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FOR REVIEW

{Pursuant to Chapter 16, Section 16.70.040.1.4 (D)):

A.
B.

C.

The use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

The property for which a Site Plan Review is requested shall have valid land use
and zoning for the proposed use prior to site plan approval;

Ingress and egress to the property and proposed structures with particular
emphasis on automotive and pedestrian safety, separation of automotive and
bicycle traffic and control, provision of services and servicing of utilities and
refuse collection, and access in case of fire, catastrophe and emergency. Access
management standards on State and County roads shall be based on the latest
access management standards of FDOT or Pinellas County, respectively;

Location and relationship of off-street parking, bicycle parking, and ofi-street
loading facilities to driveways and internal traffic patterns within the proposed
development with particular reference to automotive, bicycle, and pedestrian
safety, traffic flow and control, access in case of fire or catastrophe, and
screening and landscaping;

Traffic impact report describing how this project will impact the adjacent streets
and intersections. A detailed traffic report may be required to determine the
project impact on the level of service of adjacent streets and intersections.
Transportation system management techniques may be required where
necessary to offset the traffic impacts;

Drainage of the property with particular reference to the effect of provisions for
drainage on adjacent and nearby properties and the use of on-site retention
systems. The Commission may grant approval, of a drainage plan as required by
city ordinance, County ordinance, or SWFWMD;

Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare, traffic safety
and compatibility and harmony with adjacent properties;

Orientation and location of buildings, recreational facilities and open space in
relation to the physical characteristics of the site, the character of the
neighborhood and the appearance and harmony of the building with adjacent
development and surrounding landscape;

Compatibility of the use with the existing natural environment of the site, historic
and archaeological sites, and with properties in the neighborhood as outlined in
the City's Comprehensive Plan;

Substantial detrimental effects of the use, including evaluating the impacts of a
concentration of similar or the same uses and structures, on property values in
the neighborhood;

Substantial detrimental effects of the use, including evaluating the impacts of a
concentration of similar or the same uses and structures, on living or working
conditions in the neighborhood;
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L. Sufficiency of setbacks, screens, buffers and general amenities to preserve
internal and external harmony and compatibility with uses inside and outside the
proposed development and to control adverse effects of noise, lights, dust, fumes
and other nuisances;

M. Land area is sufficient, appropriate and adequate for the use and reasonably
anticipated operations and expansion thereof;

N. Landscaping and preservation of natural manmade features of the site including
trees, wetlands, and other vegetation;

O. Sensitivity of the development to on-site and adjacent (within two-hundred (200)
feet) historic or archaeological resources related to scale, mass, building
materials, and other impacts;

1. The site is not within an Archaeological Sensitivity Area (Chapter 16,
Article 16.30, Section 16.30.070).

2. The property is not within a flood hazard area (Chapter 16, Article 16.40,
Section 16.40.050).

P. Availability of hurricane evacuation facilities for developments located in the
hurricane vulnerability zones;

Q. Meets adopted levels of service and the requirements for a Certificate of
Concurrency by complying with the adopted levels of service for:

a. Water.

b. Sewer (Under normal operating conditions).
c. Sanitation.

d. Parks and recreation.

e. Drainage.

The land use of the subject property is: Central Business District
The land uses of the surrounding properties are:

North: Central Business District
South: Central Business District
East Institutional

West: Central Business District

REPORT PREPARED BY:
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.

@% A/é/%/f— 7l
COREY MALYSZKA/! Urban Design & Development Coordinator A

REPORT APPROVED BY:

m« &,\_\r T=7-17

ELIZABETH ABERNETHY, AICP, Zoning Official (POD) DATE
Planning and Economic Development
Development Review Services Division
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CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG
MEMORANDUM
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

TO: Pamela Jones, Development Services Department “R - tﬁf ED
FROM: Nancy Davis, Engineering Plan Review Supervisor | MAY 11 2017
DATE: May 11, 2017 [ T REVIEW

SUBIJECT:  Special Exception

FILE: 17-32000010

LOCATION: 912 1" Avenue North
AND PIN:  24/31/16/39006/000/0440
ATLAS: G-2

PROJECT:  Special Exception

REQUEST: Approval of a modification to a previously approved Special Exception and related site plan
to convert an existing retail building into a bank with drive-thru.

The Engineering Department has no objection to the proposed special exception and related site plan
provided that the following special conditions and standard comments are added as conditions of approval:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

1. At the south end of the existing building it appears that an elevated sidewalk ramp was constructed and
is existing in the right of way of Arlington Avenue North to provide a pathway into the building. The public
sidewalk in this area of Arlington must be removed and replaced to eliminate the need for this ramp. To do
this the applicant will need to reset the adjacent road curb for 6” curb reveal above the roadway pavement
then reconstruct the public sidewalk to elevate it (maintaining a 2% maximum cross slope and 5% maximum
longitudinal slope) to meet the level landing outside the building door. No railings will be permitted in the
public right of way.

2. Per City Council Resolution, all existing granite roadway curbing must be preserved and cannot be
removed. Granite curb may be reset as flush curb at driveways and may be reset along the road edge to
provide standard curb reveal of 6” above the road pavement as may be required to assist with grade
transitions from the public sidewalk into the building.

3. The existing redundant (abandoned) driveway approach to 1** Avenue North and associated drop curbing
shall be removed. Pavement surfaces associated with this redundant driveway approach shall be completely
removed from within the right-of-way and any existing drop curbing shall be removed and replaced with a
raised curb to match existing curb type per current City Engineering Standards and Specifications.

4. Existing sidewalks and new sidewalks will require curb cut ramps for physically handicapped with
truncated dome tactile surfaces (of contrasting color to the adjacent sidewalk, colonial red color preferred)
at all corners or intersections with roadways that are not at sidewalk grade and at each side of proposed
driveways per current ADA requirements. Concrete sidewalks must be continuous through all driveway
approaches.
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5. All public sidewalks must be restored or reconstructed as necessary to good and safe ADA compliant
condition prior to project completion.

6. It is noted that the public sidewalk within Arlington Avenue North does not appear to be 10-feet wide
as required in the DC zoning district. Engineering recommends that this sidewalk be upgraded to the 10-
foot width with this redevelopment project but will defer to the decision of the zoning official and/or the
DRC conditions of approval for this case. If sidewalk width upgrades are required all work shall be in
compliance with current City Engineering Standards and Specifications and shall the cost of the work shall
be the sole expense of the applicant.

7. Please note that a site modification of 3000 sf will trigger compliance with the Drainage and Surface
Water Management Regulations as found in City Code Section 16.40.030. If the site modification reaches
the 3000 sf threshold, the applicant will be required to submit drainage calculations which conform to the
water quantity and the water quality requirements of City Code Section 16.40.030. Please note the volume
of runoff to be treated shall include all off-site and on-site areas draining to and co-mingling with the runoff
from that portion of the site which is redeveloped. Stormwater systems which discharge directly or
indirectly into impaired waters must provide net improvement for the pollutants that contribute to the water
body’s impairment. Stormwater runoff release and retention shall be calculated using the Rational formula
and a 10 year | hour design storm.

8. A work permit issued by the Engineering Department must be obtained prior to the commencement of
construction within dedicated right-of-way or public easement. All work within right of way or public
utility easement shall be in compliance with current City Engineering Standards and Specifications and
shall be installed at the applicant's expense in accordance with the standards, specifications, and policies
adopted by the City.

STANDARD COMMENTS: Water service is available to the site. The applicant’s Engineer shall
coordinate potable water and /or fire service requirements through the City’s Water Resources department.
Recent fire flow test data shall be utilized by the site Engineer of Record for design of fire protection
system(s) for this development. Any necessary system upgrades or extensions shall be performed at the
expense of the developer.

Water and fire services and/or necessary backflow prevention devices shall be installed below ground in
vaults per City Ordinance 1009-g (unless determined to be a high hazard application by the City’s Water
Resources department or a variance is granted by the City Water Resources department). Note that the
City’s Water Resources Department will require an exclusive easement for any meter or backflow device
placed within private property boundaries. City forces shall install all public water service meters,
backflow prevention devices, and/or fire services at the expense of the developer. Contact the City’s Water
Resources department, Kelly Donnelly, at 727-892-5614 or kelly.donneliy(@stpete.org. All portions of a
private fire suppression system shall remain within the private property boundaries and shall not be located
within the public right of way (i.e. post indicator valves, fire department connections, etc.).

Wastewater reclamation plant and pipe system capacity will be verified prior to development permit
issuance. Any necessary sanitary sewer pipe system upgrades or extensions (resulting from a proposed
service or an increase in projected flow) as required to provide connection to a public collection system of
adequate capacity and condition, shall be performed by and at the sole expense of the applicant. Proposed
design flows (ADF) must be provided by the Engineer of Record on the City’s Wastewater Tracking Form
(available upon request from the City Engineering department, phone 727-893-7238). If an increase in
flow of over 1000 gpd is proposed, the ADF information will be forwarded to the City Water Resources
department for a system analysis of public main sizes 10 inches and larger proposed to be used for
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connection. The project engineer of record must provide and include with the proposed civil utility
connection plan, |) a completed Wastewater Tracking form, and 2) a capacity analysis of public mains less
than 10 inches in size which are proposed to be used for connection. If the condition or capacity of the
existing public conveyance system is found insufficient, the conveyance system must be upgraded to
provide adequate capacity and condition, by and at the sole expense of the developer. The extent or need
for system improvements cannot be determined until proposed design flows and sanitary sewer connection
plan are provided to the City’s Water Resources department for system analysis of main sizes 10" and
larger. Connection charges are applicable and any necessary system upgrades or extensions shall meet
current City Engineering Standards and Specifications and shall be performed by and at the sole expense
of the developer.

Plan and profile showing all paving, drainage, sanitary sewers, and water mains (seawalls if applicable) to
be provided to the Engineering Department for review and coordination by the applicant's engineer for all
construction proposed or contemplated within dedicated right of way or easement,

Development plans shall include a grading plan to be submitted to the Engineering Department including
street crown elevations. Lots shall be graded in such a manner that all surface drainage shall be in
compliance with the City's stormwater management requirements. A grading plan showing the building site
and proposed surface drainage shall be submitted to the engineering director.

Per land development code 16.40.140.4.6 (9), habitable floor elevations for commercial projects must be
set per building code requirements to at least one foot above the FEMA elevation. Habitable floor elevations
for projects subject to compliance with the Florida Building Code, Residential, shall be set per building
code requirements to at least two feet above the FEMA elevation. The construction site upon the lot shall
be a minimum of one foot above the average grade crown of the road, which crown elevation shall be as set
by the engineering director. Adequate swales shall be provided on the lot in any case where filling obstructs
the natural ground flow. In no case shall the elevation of the portion of the site where the building is located
be less than an elevation of 103 feet according to City datum.

Development plans shall include a copy of a Southwest Florida Water Management District Management
of Surface Water Permit or Letter of Exemption or evidence of Engineer's Self Certification to FDEP.

Submit a completed Stormwater Management Utility Data Form to the City Engineering Department with
any plans for development on this site.

It is the developers responsibility to file a CGP Notice of Intent (NOI) (DEP form 62- 21.300(d)(b)) to the
NPDES Stormwater Notices Center to obtain permit coverage if applicable,

The applicant will be required to submit to the Engineering Department copies of all permits from other
regulatory agencies including but not limited to FDOT, FDEP, SWFWMD and Pinellas County, as required
for future development on this site. Plans and specifications are subject to approval by the Florida state
board of Health.

NEDMIR)jw
e kelly Donnelly
Reading File

Correspondence File
Subdivision File H A MURPHY'S 5UB



) B
/.
[ NN

e
st.petersburg

www.stpete.org

CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG
PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPT.
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

SPECIAL EXCEPTION
PUBLIC HEARING

According to Planning & Economic Development Department records, no Commission
member resides or has a place of business within 2,000 feet of the subject property. All other
possible conflicts should be declared upon the announcement of the item.

REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, for Public
Hearing and Executive Action on August 2, 2017, at 2:00 P.M. in Council Chambers, City Hall,
175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.

CASE NO.:

REQUEST:

OWNER:

ADDRESS:

PARCEL |D NO.:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ZONING:

SITE AREA TOTAL:

GROSS FLOOR AREA:
Existing:

Proposed:
Permitted:

BUILDING COVERAGE:

Existing:
Proposed:

17-32000017 PLAT SHEET: H-10

Approval of a Special Exception and related Site Plan to approve
an expansion to a Police Training Facility in Woodlawn Park and a
variance to short-term bicycle parking.

City of St. Petersburg

PO Box 2842

Saint Petersburg, Florida 33731-2842

1845 13" Avenue North

13-31-16-77508-000-0080

On File

Neighborhood Suburban Estate (NSE)

1,113,994 square feet or 25.57 acres

36,813 square feet 0.033 F.A.R.
49,165 square feet 0.045 F.A.R.
222,799 square feet 0.20 F.A.R.
33,052 square feet 3 % of Site MOL

45,405 square feet 4.1 % of Site MOL
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IMPERVIOUS SURFACE:

Existing:
Proposed:
Permitted:

OPEN GREEN SPACE:
Existing:
Proposed:

PAVING COVERAGE:
Existing:
Proposed:

PARKING: (For the Police Training Facility only)

265,033 square feet
283,253 square feet
445,598 square feet

848,961 square feet
830,741 square feet

231,980 square feet
237,848 square feet

23.8 % of Site MOL
25.4 % of Site MOL
40.0 % of Site MOL

76.2 % of Site MOL
74.6 % of Site MOL

20.8 % of Site MOL
21.3 % of Site MOL

Existing: 25; including 1 handicapped spaces
Proposed: 34, including 3 handicapped spaces
Required* 34, including 2 handicapped spaces
*Government Building: 1/300 office; plus 1/150 assembly areas (NIC range area forward
of booths)
BUILDING HEIGHT:
Existing: 18'8" feet
Proposed: 26'0" feet
Permitted. 36'0" feet
APPLICATION REVIEW:
l. PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS: The applicant has met and complied with the

procedural requirements of Section 16.70.040.1.5 of the Municipal Code for a
government building which is a Special Exception use within the NSE Zoning District.

I DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Request: The applicant seeks approval of a Special Exception and related site plan to
allow for an expansion to an existing Police Training Facility in Woodlawn Park, with a variance

to short-term bicycle parking.

Background: The subject property is a City owned park (Woodlawn) located west of 16"
Street, north of 13" Ave N., east of 19" St N., south of 17" Ave N. adjacent to Woodlawn
Elementary school, see attached Exhibit 1, aerial location map. Facilities at the park include
five baseball fields, multipurpose fields, tennis courts, playground and an existing 7,192 police
pistol range on the southwest corner of the park.

A Special Exception (SE 1236) was approved in 1998 for the Woodlawn Elementary School in
conjunction with the recreational facility on the northern half of the park site. Based on the
property record card, the use of the existing facility as a pistol range dates back to 1985.
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On February 18, City council approved an ordinance allowing a “substantial change of use” to
the park to allow for the expansion for the training facility, attached as Exhibit 2.

Current Proposal: The applicant seeks approval of a special exception and related site plan
to allow expansion of the existing 7,192 square foot training facility. The proposed addition is
11,814 square feet and is located on the north and east sides of the existing building, adjacent
to the baseball fields to the north and east. The existing 15 lane, 25 yard firing range will be
renovated for offices and training classrooms, and a new 10 lane, 50 yard shooting range will be
constructed along with a new tactical vehicle garage, see attached Exhibit 3 which includes the
Project Narrative, Site Plans, Elevations and Renderings. As shown in the elevations and
renderings, the design of the existing building will be significantly enhanced, and the addition
includes graphics to incorporate the baseball theme of this area of the park.

A variance to the short term bicycle parking is requested, as this facility is not open to the public.
Long term bicycle parking will be provided.

Public Comments: The Euclid St. Paul neighborhood is located on the east side of 16™ Street
and Assistant Chief Michael Kovacsev made a presentation to the neighborhood association on
June 2, 2017. His report of the meeting is as follows: “The meeting started at 7 PM and was
held at St. Paul Catholic Church located at 1800 12™ Street North. There were approximately
30 residents in attendance and my presentation reference the new Police Training
Center/Range lasted 20 minutes. There were three questions related to range, all of which
centered around its use by private citizens or another law enforcement agency. There were no
issues of note and the group seemed pleased to have an update on the status of the project.”

In addition, officers provided door-to-door outreach for the adjacent neighbors on the south side
of 13th Ave N and 12" Ave N, meeting with five of the residents. None of the residents
expressed any objections. As of the date of this report, staff has not received any calls or
correspondence. Email correspondence summarizing the efforts from the Police Department is
attached to this report as Exhibit 5.

RESPONSES TO RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS BY THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
COMMISSION FOR REVIEW (Pursuant to Chapter 16, Section 16.70.040.1.4 (D)):

A, The use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

Staff finds that the proposed modification is consistent with the Comprehensive
Plan policies and objectives. The facility allows for training of our police officers,
who provide for life safety protection of our citizens, which is a critical public
need and benefit.

B. The property for which a Site Plan Review is requested shall have valid land use and
zoning for the proposed use prior to site plan approval;

The Future Land Use classification is Planned Redevelopment - Residential, and
the Neighborhood Suburban Estate zoning allows a government facilities as a
Special Exception use. The existing police training facility use has been present
in the neighborhood for over 30 years, and the expansion and renovation will
provide a needed upgrade to the facility.

C. Ingress and egress to the property and proposed structures with particular emphasis on
automotive and pedestrian safety, separation of automotive and bicycle traffic and
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control, provision of services and servicing of utilities and refuse collection, and access
in case of fire, catastrophe and emergency. Access management standards on State
and County roads shall be based on the latest access management standards of FOOT
or Pinellas County, respectively;

The modification to allow for expansion to the existing training facility will not
materially affect the intensity of use on the overall parcel. There will be no new
demand for additional public services and there will be no change to
ingress/egress.

Location and relationship of off-street parking, bicycle parking, and off-street loading
facilities to driveways and internal traffic patterns within the proposed development with
particular reference to automotive, bicycle, and pedestrian safety, traffic flow and control,
access in case of fire or catastrophe, and screening and landscaping;

The modification will not affect the existing vehicular drives or traffic patterns at
the facility. There were no concerns expressed by Transportation Division in
their correspondence, attached as Exhibit 4.

Traffic impact report describing how this project will impact the adjacent streets and
intersections. A detailed traffic report may be required to determine the project impact on
the level of service of adjacent streets and intersections. Transportation system
management techniques may be required where necessary to offset the traffic impacts;

As previously noted, the modification will add a minimal number of additional
vehicular trips to the site and there will be no change to the access drives.

Drainage of the property with particular reference to the effect of provisions for drainage
on adjacent and nearby properties and the use of on-site retention systems. The
Commission may grant approval, of a drainage plan as required by city ordinance,
County ordinance, or SWFWMD;

The proposed development will be required to comply with the applicable
stormwater requirements at time of permitting. An Engineering Department memo
is attached as Exhibit 4 detailing such requirements.

Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare, traffic safety and
compatibility and harmony with adjacent properties;

There are no proposed changes to exterior lighting.

Orientation and location of buildings, recreational facilities and open space in relation to
the physical characteristics of the site, the character of the neighborhood and the
appearance and harmony of the building with adjacent development and surrounding
landscape;

The proposed expansion to the training facility will be located on the north and
east sides of the existing building. The building is setback approximately 66 feet
from the 13" Avenue curb, and the closest homes are located on the south side of
13" Ave N. All training activities will take place within the enclosed building. The
design of the existing building will be significantly enhanced, and the addition
includes graphics to incorporate the baseball theme of this area of the park.
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Compatibility of the use with the existing natural environment of the site, historic and
archaeological sites, and with properties in the neighborhood as outlined in the City's
Comprehensive Plan;

There are no such resources within the vicinity of the proposed additions.
Existing protected trees will be preserved.

Substantial detrimental effects of the use, including evaluating the impacts of a
concentration of similar or the same uses and structures, on property values in the
neighborhood;

There are no other similar facilities in the area, therefore there is no concentration
of similar use. The training facility has been present in this area of the park since
at least 1985,

Substantial detrimental effects of the use, including evaluating the impacts of a
concentration of similar or the same uses and structures, on living or working conditions
in the neighborhood;

Staff finds that the proposed improvements will not create a substantial
detrimental effect on living or working conditions in the neighborhood, as there is
not a concentration of similar uses. All training activities will be inside the
enclosed structures.

Sufficiency of setbacks, screens, buffers and general amenities to preserve internal and
external harmony and compatibility with uses inside and outside the proposed
development and to control adverse effects of noise, lights, dust, fumes and other
nuisances;

As previously noted, the proposed expansion will be located to the north and east
of the existing building, maintaining the existing setback from the residences
located on the south side of 13" Ave N.

Land area is sufficient, appropriate and adequate for the use and reasonably anticipated
operations and expansion thereof;

As shown on the site plan, there is ample area to place the proposed
improvements.

Landscaping and preservation of natural manmade features of the site including trees,
wetlands, and other vegetation;

Existing landscaping and protected trees are to remain, and additional
landscaping will be provided for the small parking lot expansion to the south of
the existing parking lot.

Sensitivity of the development to on-site and adjacent (within two-hundred (200) feet)

historic or archaeological resources related to scale, mass, building materials, and other

impacts;

1. The site is not within an Archaeological Sensitivity Area (Chapter 16, Article
16.30, Section 16.30.070) (see attached Exhibit 6)

2, The property is not within a flood hazard area (Chapter 16, Article 16.40,
Section 16.40.050). Equipment and enclosures will be designed as required by
the Florida Building Code.
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P. Availability of hurricane evacuation facilities for developments located in the hurricane
vulnerability zones;

The proposed improvements do not impact demand for hurricane facilities.

Q. Meets adopted levels of service and the requirements for a Certificate of Concurrency by
complying with the adopted levels of service.

The modification will not add demand for additional public services, and will
improve police service by providing classrooms and a practice range.

The future land use classification of the subject property is: Planned Redevelopment-
Residential (PR-R)

The land uses of the surrounding properties are:

North: Residential
South: Residential
East Residential
Waest: Commercial

In conclusion, staff finds that the proposed modification and related site plan are
consistent with the standards for review as listed above, with the recommended special
conditions.

I RECOMMENDATION:
A, SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. This Special Exception/Site Plan approval shall be valid through August 2,
2020. Substantial construction shall commence prior to this expiration date,
unless an extension has been approved by the POD. A request for extension
must be filed in writing prior to the expiration date.

2. All training structures and equipment shall be screened from view of the
adjacent streets.

3. Plans shall be revised as necessary to comply with comments provided by
the City’s Engineering Department memorandum dated June 30, 2017.

B. STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

(All or Part of the following standard conditions of approval may apply to the subject
application. Application of the conditions is subject to the scope of the subject project
and at the discretion of the Zoning Official. Applicants who have questions regarding the
application of these conditions are advised to contact the Zoning Official.)

ALL SITE PLAN MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE DRC SHALL BE REFLECTED
ON A FINAL SITE PLAN TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE PLANNING & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT BY THE APPLICANT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS.
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Building Code Requirements:

1.

The applicant shall contact the City's Construction Services and Permitting
Division and Fire Department to identify all applicable Building Code and
Health/Safety Code issues associated with this proposed project.

All requirements associated with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall
be satisfied.

Zoning/Planning Requirements:

1.

The applicant shall submit a notice of construction to Albert Whitted Field if the
crane height exceeds 190 feet. The applicant shall also provide a Notice of
Construction to the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), if required by Federal
and City codes.

All site visibility triangle requirements shall be met (Chapter 16, Article 16.40,
Section 16.40.160).

No building or other obstruction (including eaves) shall be erected and no trees
or shrubbery shall be planted on any easement other than fences, trees,
shrubbery, and hedges of a type approved by the City.

The location and size of the trash container(s) shall be designated, screened,
and approved by the Manager of Commercial Collections, City Sanitation. A
solid wood fence or masonry wall shall be installed around the perimeter of the
dumpster pad.

Engineering Requirements:

1.

The site shall be in compliance with all applicable drainage regulations (including
regional and state permits) and the conditions as may be noted herein. The
applicant shall submit drainage calculations and grading plans (including street
crown elevations), which conform with the quantity and the water quality
requirements of the Municipal Code (Chapter 16, Article 16.40, Section
16.40.030), to the City's Engineering Department for approval. Please note that
the entire site upon which redevelopment occurs shall meet the water quality
controls and treatment required for development sites. Stormwater runoff
release and retention shall be calculated using the rational formula and a 10-
year, one-hour design storm.

As per Engineering Department requirements and prior to their approval of any
permits, the applicant shall submit a copy of a Southwest Florida Water
Management District (or Pinellas County Ordinance 90-17) Management of
Surface Water Permit or Letter of Exemption to the Engineering Department and
a copy of all permits from other regulatory agencies including but not limited to
FDOT and Pinellas County required for this project.

A work permit issued by the Engineering Department shall be obtained prior to
commencement of construction within dedicated rights-of-way or easements.

The applicant shall submit a completed Storm Water Management Utility Data
Form to the City's Engineering Department for review and approval prior to the
approval of any permits.
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5. Curb-cut ramps for the physically handicapped shall be provided in sidewalks at
all corners where sidewalks meet a street or driveway.
Landscaping Requirements:
1. The applicant shall submit a revised landscape plan, which complies with the

plan approved by the DRC and includes any modifications as required by the
DRC. The DRC grants the Planning & Economic Development Department
discretion to modify the approved landscape plan where necessary due to
unforeseen circumstances (e.g. stormwater requirements, utility conflicts,
conflicts with existing trees, etc.), provided the intent of the applicable
ordinance(s) isfare maintained. Landscaping plans shall be in accordance with
Chapter 16, Aricle 16.40, Section 16.40.060 of the City Code entitled
“Landscaping and Irrigation.”

2. Any plans for tree removal and permitting shall be submitted to the Development
Services Division for approval.

3. All existing and newly planted trees and shrubs shall be mulched with three (3)
inches of organic matter within a two (2) foot radius around the trunk of the tree.

4, The applicant shall install an automatic underground irrigation system in all
landscaped areas. Drip irrigation may be permitted as specified within Chapter
16, Article 16.40, Section 16.40.060.2.2.

5. Concrete curbing, wheelstops, or other types of physical barriers shall be
provided around/within all vehicular use areas to protect landscaped areas.

6. Any healthy existing oak trees over two (2) inches in diameter shal! be preserved
or relocated if feasible.

7. Any trees to be preserved shall be protected during construction in accordance
with Chapter 186, Article 16.40.060.5 and Section 16.40.060.2.1.3 of City Code.

REPORT APPROVED BY:
ELIZABETH ABERNETHY, AICP, Zoning Official (POD) DATE

Planning and Economic Development
Development Review Services Division

List of Exhibits:

Exhibit 1: Aerial Location Map

Exhibit 2: Substantial Change Ordinance

Exhibit 3: Project Narrative, Site Plan, Elevations, Renderings, Site Photos

Exhibit 4: Engineering Memo dated June 30, 2017, Transportation Department Correspondence
Exhibit 5: Public Participation correspondence
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Substantial Change Ordinance



ST. PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL
REPORT ITEM

MEETING OF FEBRUARY 2, 2017

TO: An ordinance approving a substantial change of use of park property within Woodlawn Park;
allowing the reconstruction of the Pistol Range and the construction of training facilities and
offices; allowing for construction of parking; and providing an effective date.

EXPLANATION: A substantial change of use is necessary for the renovation of and addition to
the Police Pistol Club building and parking presently located at southwest corner of Woodlawn
Park. The work will consist of renovations and repurposing of the existing 7,100 square foot
concrete block building currently used as the St. Petersburg Police Department pistol firing range
for other police purposes, currently a training facility with classrooms and office support functions,
and the construction of an approximately 12,000 square foot new firing range and storage addition,
currently for tactical vehicles, which will most likely be added on the east and north sides of the
existing building in the open areas between the building and the softball fields. Additional parking
will also most likely be added along the west side of the existing building. There will be no
reduction of the active park features and uses at Woodlawn Park resulting from this project, nor a
reduction in the minimum 25% open green space required for the park.

On February 2, 2017, City Council will have a first reading and set the second reading and public
hearing on an ordinance which approves the substantial change of use for February 16, 2017 at
6:00 P.M., or as soon thereafter as the same may be heard, in Council Chambers, Municipal
Building (City Hall) located at 175 5™ Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.

RECOMMENDATION: City staff recommends approval of the attached Ordinance and setting
of the Second Reading and Public Hearing for the City Council meeting on February 16, 2017 at
6:00pm or as soon thereafter as the same may be heard in Council Chambers, Municipal Building
(City Hall) located at 175 5™ Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.

COST/FUNDING ASSESSMENT INFORMATION: Funds have been previously appropriated
in the Public Safety Capital Improvement Fund (3025), Police Training Facility Project (Oracle
No. 15924).

Attachment: Ordinance
Exhibit A (map)

Approvals:

Administrative Legal
Rq



ORDINANCENO._______

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A
SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE OF USE OF PARK
PROPERTY WITHIN WOODLAWN PARK;
ALLOWING THE RECONSTRUCTION OF THE
PISTOL RANGE AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF
TRAINING FACILITIES AND  OFFICES;
ALLOWING FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
PARKING; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, the St. Petersburg City Charter allows the City to substantially change
the use of any Charter Park property only after approval by the City Council of an ordinance
receiving an affirmative vote from at least six (6) Council Members; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 21 defines substantial change of use of park property; and

WHEREAS, Woodlawn Park is a Charter Park and is designated as an active park;
and

WHEREAS, apistol firing range of approximately 7100 sf and parking, primarily
for police purposes, were constructed within Woodlawn Park prior to its” designation as a Charter
Park and need to be replaced; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the replacement construction of these facilities and
parking, and the construction of a new police station at another location, the City has determined
that it is necessary and appropriate to expand the police facilities at this location, currently to
include training facilities and offices of approximately 7,100 sf by renovating the existing firing
range building, constructing a new approximately 12,000 sf firing range and storage addition to
the existing building, and constructing additional parking, for police purposes; and

WHEREAS, the portion of Woodlawn Park needed for these new facilities is shown
on the attached Exhibit A:; and

WHEREAS, the City has provided notice to owners and residents within 200 yards
of Woodlawn Park and has conducted a public hearing.

THE CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG DOES ORDAIN;

Section One. The findings made in the foregoing recitals are adopted and
incorporated herein as findings of fact by the City Council.

Section Two. The City Council approves a permanent substantial change of use of
park property in Woodlawn Park for police purposes, currently for the construction of a new firing
range and new training and office facilities with parking on the same general site as the existing



pistol range, with the boundaries of the area to be used for police purposes as shown on the attached
Exhibit A.

Section Three. In the event this ordinance is not vetoed by the Mayor in accordance
with the City Charter, it shall become effective after the fifth business day after adoption unless
the Mayor notifies the City Council through written notice filed with the City Clerk that the Mayor
will not veto the ordinance, in which case the ordinance shall take effect immediately upon filing
such written notice with the City Clerk. In the event this ordinance is vetoed by the Mayor in
accordance with the City Charter, it shall not become effective unless and until the City Council
overrides the veto in accordance with the City Charter, in which case it shall become effective
immediately upon a successful vote to override the veto.

Approved as to Form and Substance:

City Attorney (Designee)
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Project Narrative, Site Plan, Elevations,
Renderings,
Site Photos



St. Petersburg Police Training Facility
Project Narrative

The proposed project will transform the former Police Pistol Club Shooting Range into a new,
state of the art training facility, for the St. Petersburg Police Department. The transformation of
the existing facility will include an addition of 11,814 square feet of new construction to the
existing 7,192 square foot building. The proposed facility will be staffed with 4-5 full time
training officers and will receive regular transient traffic, as officers attend training classes and
exercises at the renovated facility.

The existing 15 lane, 25 yard firing range structure will be retained and transformed into new
office and training classroom space. A new 10 lane, 50 yard shooting range will be constructed
to the east of the existing structure, along with a new tactical vehicle garage on the north side.

The addition of classrooms to the program constitutes a Change of Use. The facility will have
one computer classroom, two traditional teaching classrooms and one range classroom. The
building will house the primary training functions for the St. Petersburg Police Department and
will operate during normal business hours 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM, with regular Friday evening use
of the range. Several times yearly, the department will undergo firearms qualifications and the
range will receive more intense use.

The facility has been designed with acoustic control of sound transmission to the exterior,
utilizing combinations of concrete mass walls, rigid insulation and a composite concrete roof
system, which will minimize any gunfire noise. There will also be increased height to the
parapets (+/- 8'), above the range, to not only contain the sound of the discharging guns, but to
minimize the sounds from the large specialty mechanical units. The result of the increased
measures will keep the sound levels at the exterior to a low level “plinking” sound.

There will be no additional noise impact on the neighborhood resulting from the expanded
shooting range. The facility will use a state of the art mechanical system, utilizing multiple arrays
of hepa filters, to eliminate gunpowder odors. There will no negative impact on the air quality of
the neighborhood as a result of the expansion.

The facility will also use artistic reliefs in the exterior walls, to visually tie into the activities at the
adjacent ball fields.

The facility improvements will also include the construction of a stormwater management
system. The stormwater management system will consist of drainage inlets and roof drains that
convey the stormwater runoff to a shallow dry surface pond. The pond will be designed with
gradual side slopes and all drainage structures will be masked by landscaping features.
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Transportation Department and
Engineering Department
correspondence



CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG
MEMORANDUM
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

TO: Pamela Jones, Development Services Department
FROM: Nancy Davis, Engineering Plan Review Supervisor
DATE: June 30, 2017

SUBJECT:  Special Exception

FILE: 17-32000017

LOCATION: 1845 13" Avenue North

AND PIN:  13/31/16/77508/000/0090, 13/31/16/00000/240/0200
ATLAS: H-10

PROJECT:  Special Exception

REQUEST: Approval of a Special Exception and related Site Plan to approve an expansion to a Police
Training Facility in Woodlawn Park.

The Engineering Department no objection to the proposed special exception and related site plan provided
that the following special conditions and standard comments are added as conditions of approval:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

I. The property boundaries shown on the site plan do not match the property boundaries shown on the
Pinellas County Property Appraiser maps. Allison Shaw, P.E., of George F. Young indicated that the
boundaries shown on the Special Exception site plan have been verified by survey. It is recommended that
the applicant follow up as may be necessary to assure correction of the Pinellas County Property Appraiser
maps. Correction of the Pinellas County Property Appraiser data should be coordinated through Angie
Tootle of the City’'s Technology Services GIS division, phone 727-551-3296, email

Angie. Tootle g stpete.org.

STANDARD COMMENTS: Water service is available to the site. The applicant’s Engineer shall
coordinate potable water and /or fire service requirements through the City’s Water Resources department.
Recent fire flow test data shall be utilized by the site Engineer of Record for design of fire protection
system(s) for this development. Any necessary system upgrades or extensions shall be performed at the
expense of the developer.

Water and fire services and/or necessary backflow prevention devices shall be installed below ground in
vaults per City Ordinance 1009-g (unless determined to be a high hazard application by the City’s Water
Resources department or a variance is granted by the City Water Resources department). Note that the
City’s Water Resources Department will require an exclusive easement for any meter or backflow device
placed within private property boundaries. City forces shall install all public water service meters,
backflow prevention devices, and/or fire services at the expense of the developer. Contact the City’s Water
Resources department, Kelly Donnelly, at 727-892-5614 or kelly.donnelly@stpete.org. All portions of a
private fire suppression system shall remain within the private property boundaries and shall not be located
within the public right of way (i.e. post indicator valves, fire department connections, etc.).
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Wastewater reclamation plant and pipe system capacity will be verified prior to development permit
issuance. Any necessary sanitary sewer pipe system upgrades or extensions (resulting from a proposed
service or an increase in projected flow) as required to provide connection to a public collection system of
adequate capacity and condition, shall be performed by and at the sole expense of the applicant. Proposed
design flows (ADF) must be provided by the Engineer of Record on the City's Wastewater Tracking Form
(available upon request from the City Engineering department, phone 727-893-7238). If an increase in
flow of over 1000 gpd is proposed, the ADF information will be forwarded to the City Water Resources
department for a system analysis of public main sizes 10 inches and larger proposed to be used for
connection. The project engineer of record must provide and include with the proposed civil utility
connection plan, 1) a completed Wastewater Tracking form, and 2) a capacity analysis of public mains less
than 10 inches in size which are proposed to be used for connection. If the condition or capacity of the
existing public conveyance system is found insufficient, the conveyance system must be upgraded to
provide adequate capacity and condition, by and at the sole expense of the developer. The extent or need
for system improvements cannot be determined until proposed design flows and sanitary sewer connection
plan are provided to the City's Water Resources department for system analysis of main sizes 10" and
larger. Connection charges are applicable and any necessary system upgrades or extensions shall meet
current City Engineering Standards and Specifications and shall be performed by and at the sole expense
of the developer.

Plan and profile showing all paving, drainage, sanitary sewers, and water mains (seawalls if applicable) to
be provided to the Engineering Department for review and coordination by the applicant's engineer for all
construction proposed or contemplated within dedicated right of way or easement.

All required improvements shall be installed at the applicant's expense in accordance with the standards,
specifications, and policies adopted by the City. A work permit issued by the City Engineering Department
must be obtained prior to the commencement of construction within dedicated right-of-way or public
easement.

Development and redevelopment shall be in compliance with the Drainage and Surface Water Management
Regulations as found in City Code Section 16.40.030. Submit drainage calculations which conform to the
water quantity and the water quality requirements of City Code Section 16.40.030. Please note the volume
of runoff to be treated shall include all off-site and on-site areas draining to and co-mingling with the runoff
from that portion of the site which is redeveloped. Stormwater systems which discharge directly or
indirectly into impaired waters must provide net improvement for the pollutants that contribute to the water
body’s impairment. Stormwater runoff release and retention shall be calculated using the Rational formula
and a 10 year | hour design storm.

Development plans shall include a grading plan to be submitted to the Engineering Department including
street crown elevations. Lots shall be graded in such a manner that all surface drainage shall be in
compliance with the City's stormwater management requirements. A grading plan showing the building site
and proposed surface drainage shall be submitted to the engineering director.

Per land development code 16.40.140.4.6 (9), habitable floor elevations for commercial projects must be
set per building code requirements to at least one foot above the FEMA elevation. Habitable floor elevations
for projects subject to compliance with the Florida Building Code, Residential, shall be set per building
code requirements to at least two feet above the FEMA elevation. The construction site upon the lot shall
be a minimum of one foot above the average grade crown of the road, which crown elevation shall be as set
by the engineering director. Adequate swales shall be provided on the lot in any case where filling obstructs
the natural ground flow. In no case shall the elevation of the portion of the site where the building is located
be less than an elevation of 103 feet according to City datum.

Development plans shall include a copy of a Southwest Florida Water Management District Management
of Surface Water Permit or Letter of Exemption or evidence of Engineer’s Self Certification to FDEP.
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Submit a completed Stormwater Management Utility Data Form to the City Engineering Department with
any plans for development on this site.

It is the developer’s responsibility to file a CGP Notice of Intent (NOI) (DEP form 62- 21.300(4)(b)) to the
NPDES Stormwater Notices Center to obtain permit coverage if applicable.

Public sidewalks are required by City of St. Petersburg Municipal Code Section 16.40.140.4.2 unless
specifically limited by the DRC approval conditions. Existing sidewalks and new sidewalks will require
curb cut ramps for physically handicapped and truncated dome tactile surfaces (of contrasting color to the
adjacent sidewalk, colonial red color preferred) at all corners or intersections with roadways that are not at
sidewalk grade and at each side of proposed driveways per current ADA requirements. Concrete sidewalks
must be continuous through all driveway approaches. All public sidewalks must be restored or
reconstructed as necessary to good and safe ADA compliant condition prior to Certificate of Occupancy.

The applicant will be required to submit to the Engineering Department copies of all permits from other
regulatory agencies including but not limited to FDOT, FDEP, SWFWMD and Pinellas County, as required
for future development on this site. Plans and specifications are subject to approval by the Florida state
board of Health.

NEDMIR jw
pe Kelly Donnelly
Reading File

Correspondence File
Subdivision File. | C ROYERS SUB



Elizabeth Abernethx

From: Kyle Simpson

Sent: Monday, July 24, 2017 2:52 PM

To: Elizabeth Abernethy

Cc: Thomas M Whalen

Subject: RE: Comments requested by 7/3 - Case No. 17-32000017 - 1845 13th Ave N

Lucas and | looked into the site after talking with Mr. Lund and are ok with the requested variance for bicycle parking.
Kyle

Kyle Simpson

Planner |, Transportation and Parking Management
City of St. Petersburg

One Fourth Street North, St. Petersburg, FL 33701
(727) 893-7151

Kyle.Simpson@stpete.org

Your Sunshine City

From: Elizabeth Abernethy

Sent: Monday, luly 24, 2017 2:49 PM

To: Kyle Simpson <Kyle.Simpson@stpete.org>

Cc: Thomas M Whalen <Tom.Whalen@stpete.org>

Subject: FW: Comments requested by 7/3 - Case No. 17-32000017 - 1845 13th Ave N

Can | get an updated email from you stating that you are Ok with this variance??

Thanks!
--Liz

From: Jay C. Lund

Sent: Friday, June 23, 2017 12:51 PM

To: Elizabeth Abernethy

Subject: RE: Comments requested by 7/3 - Case No. 17-32000017 - 1845 13th Ave N

Liz,

Can we request a variance to not install these at this time or will | be creating an issue that is unwinnable? They will
never be used and will just create more budget issues that need to be dealt with.

Thank you.

Jay Lund, Architect

Engineering and Capital Improvements
City of St. Petersburg

One 4th Street N

St. Petersburg, FL 33701



Elizabeth Aberneth!

From: Shaw, Allison <ashaw@georgefyoung.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 06, 2017 9:42 AM

To: Elizabeth Abernethy

Cc: Rankin, Timothy

Subject: FW: 16056 cosp police training facility
Attachments: Parking Calculations_060517.pdf

Hi Liz,

Thanks for meeting with us yesterday. | know you are extremely busy. Please confirm that we have calculated the
parking correctly (the highlighted assumptions).

Government building in a Suburban Tier location which requires the following:
1 space for 300 G.S.F. of Office use (The corridors and walls were included for a gross number in the office area.)

1 space for 150 S.F. of group seating or assembly areas (Storage rooms, restrooms, garage and shooting range
forward of the booths were omitted in the calculations.)

Attached are calculations resulting in a requirement for 34 total spaces.
The existing lots has 25 spaces.
We are currently showing the addition of 34 new spaces for a total of 59.

Thank you,

Allison Shaw, PE
Sr. Project Manaper

f George F. Young, Inc.
299 Dr. Martin Luther King Ir. St. N,
St. Petersburg, FL 33701
Phone:(727) 822-4317 ext 212
Fax: (727) 822-2919
Cell:(727) 386-3014

WL peorpefVoune.con

PRIVACY/CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This message contains private, confidential, or legally privileged information and is intended for the recipient ONLY. If you are nio! the intended recipient or have
received this e-mail in error, please nolify postmaster @ georgefyoung.com immediataly by relum e-mail or phone and delete all copies of this e-mail, including alt
attachments without reading them or saving to any slorage device. If you are the intended recipient(s) you will need o secure the contents conforming to all
applicable state and/or federal requirernents relating to the privacy and confidentiality of such information. E-mall transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure
or error-free as information could be intercepled. corrupled, los!, destroyed, arrive fate or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender and George F. Young, Inc.
therefore do not accept iiability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which anise as a result of e-mail transmission. If verification is required
Please request a hard-copy version.

From: Merrill Wright [mailto:merrill@arc-3.com]
Sent: Monday, June 05, 2017 3:05 PM

To: Steve Vinci; Shaw, Allison; Rankin, Timothy
Cc: Eddie Mastalerz

Subject: 16056 cosp police training facility



Attached is a corrected version of the parking calculations.
34 is the corrected minimum number of spaces.

Thanks,

Merrill David Wright
Project Manager

ARC3 ARCHITECTURE

6699 137" AVE NORTH, SUITE 4A
ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33710
P 727.381.5220 F 727.381.0052
WWW.ARC-3.COM FR AA26000510



St. Petersburg Police Training Facility

Minimum Parking Requirements:

Governmental Building in Suburban Tier:
1 per 300 G.S.F. of Office

1 per 150 S.F. of Group Seating or Assembly Areas

Group Seating or Assembly Areas:

Computer Classroom 769 S.F.
Classroom 760 S.F.
Classroom 768 S.F.
Break Area 248 5.F.
Range Classroom 732 S.F.
Range {Shooting Booth Area) 471 S.F.
Total 3,748 5.F.

3,748 / 150 = 24.9 rounded up to 25 required parking spaces
Office Area:

Training Office Suite {Incl. Armorer): 1,592 G.S.F.

Planning Room: 258 G.S.F.
Simulation Room: __614G.S.F.
Total 2,464 G.S.F.

2,464 / 300 = 8.084 rounded up to 9 required parking spaces
Total Number of Required Parking Spaces = 34 spaces

Note: Storage, Garage and Shooting Range forward of shooting booths not included in calculations.
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Elizabeth Abernethz

From: Michael J. Kovacsev

Sent: Thursday, June 01, 2017 9:21 PM

To: Raul Quintana; Jay C. Lund; Elizabeth Abernethy

Cc: Michael L. McDonald

Subject: 16th Street (Euclid/St. Paul) Neighborhood Association Meeting
All,

| attended the 16" Street (Euclid/St. Paul) Neighborhood Association Meeting this evening. The meeting started at 7 PM
and was held at St. Paul Catholic Church located at 1800 12 Street North. There were approximately 30 residents in
attendance and my presentation reference the new Police Training Center/Range lasted 20 minutes. There were three
questions related to range, all of which centered around its use by private citizens or another law enforcement

agency. There were no issues of note and the group seemed pleased to have an update on the status of the project.

Assistant Chief Michael Kovacsev
St. Petersburg Police Department



Elizabeth Aberneth!

From: Michael J. Kovacsev

Sent: Wednesday, July 05, 2017 7:58 PM
To: Elizabeth Abernethy

Subject: Neighborhood Canvass

Liz,

| personally went to the 9 residences (2 duplexes) in the 1700-1900 block of 13th Avenue Narth and met with four
residents. These residences are closest to the range and on the southside of 13th Avenue North. Each resident
advised they were already aware of the project due to a recent mailer provided by the City. | discussed the upcoming
project and met with no objections. Only one resident claimed to hear occasianal gunfire from our current range since
he lives directly SE of the current structure. He was excited to hear about the structural changes to the new range. All
were very thankful for the outreach hy the City.

I then went to the 1800 block of 12th Avenue North and attempted to make contact with the occupants of three
residences on the north side of the avenue. The residents have a direct line of sight to the range facility, due to a large
vacant field along 13th Avenue North. | met with one resident and discussed the upcoming changes. There were no
issues to note.

Several people | spoke to advised they would pass along information to their neighbors.

Mike

Sent from my iPhone
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www.stpete.or§ STAFF REPORT

SPECIAL EXCEPTION
PUBLIC HEARING

According to Planning & Economic Development Department records, no Commission
member resides or has a place of business within 2,000 feet of the subject property. All other
possible conflicts should be declared upon the announcement of the item.

REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, for Public
Hearing and Executive Action on August 2, 2017, at 2:00 P.M. in Council Chambers, City Hall,
175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.

CASE NO.: 17-32000018 PLAT SHEET: J-12

REQUEST: Approval of a special exception and related site plan to construct
an 800-unit, 85,263 square-foot self-storage facility.

OWNER: Boukalis Development of St. Petersburg
3100 22" Avenue North
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33713-3700
AGENT: Mike Michman
5029 West Grace Street
Tampa, Florida 33607
ADDRESSES AND: 3100 22™ Avenue North; 14-31-16-79309-001-0010
PARCEL ID NOS.: and 14-31-16-71460-000-0100
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: On File

ZONING: Corridor Commercial Suburban-1 (CCS-1)



Case No. 17-32000018

Page 2 of 9
SITE AREA TOTAL: 476,895 square-feet or 10.95 acres
GROSS FLOOR AREA:
Existing: 72,572 square feet 0.015 F.A.R.
Proposed: 157,835 square feet 0.33 F.A.R.
Permitted: 262,292 square feet 0.55 F.A.R.
BUILDING COVERAGE:
Existing: 75,052 square feet 16% of Site
Proposed.: 103,473 square feet 22% of Site
Permitted: N/A
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE:
Existing: 255,587 square feet 54% of Site
Proposed: 310,308 square feet 65% of Site
Permitted: 405,361 square feet 85% of Site
OPEN GREEN SPACE:
Existing: 221,308 square feet 46% of Site
Proposed: 166,587 square feet 35% of Site
PAVING COVERAGE:
Existing: 180,535 square feet 38% of Site
Proposed: 206,835 square feet 43% of Site
PARKING:
Existing: 302; including 7 handicapped spaces
Proposed: 386; including 8 handicapped spaces
Required 384; including 8 handicapped spaces + 1 loading space
BUILDING HEIGHT:
Existing: 36 feet
Proposed: 36 feet
Permitted: 48 feet
APPLICATION REVIEW:
. PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS: The applicant has met and complied with the

procedural requirements of Section 16.10.020.1 of the Municipal Code for a self-storage
which is a Special Exception use within the Commercial Corridor Suburban-1 CCS-1
Zoning District.

. DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

Background:
The subject property is located in the North Kenwood Neighborhood at the southeast corner of

32" Street North and 22™ Avenue North. The subject property is developed with a 75,052
square foot retail building and is zoned CCS-1.



Case Na. 17-32000018
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The Request:
The applicant is seeking approval of a Special Exception and related site plan to construct an

85,263 square-foot, three-story self-storage facility.

Current Proposal:
The existing 75,052 square foot retail building and surface parking lot will remain as part of this

development. The new 85,263 square-foot three-story self-storage building will have 800 self-
storage units and a 1,500 square-foot office. The proposed self-storage building will be located
on the southern portion of the property and will include 21 parking spaces, a loading space and
one (1) handicapped parking space. Vehicular access to the existing parking lot will not change
and access to the self-storage facility will be from a new paved driveway from the existing site
and a new ingress/egress drive from 32™ Street North. Parking for the self-storage building will
be located at the west and east sides of the self-storage building. Loading areas will be located
on the north side of the proposed building. The proposed self-storage facility will conform to
Section 16.50.400.4 use specific development standards for self-storage facilities.

The proposed architectural style of the proposed self-storage building is a modern style of
architecture. The proposed building will be facing 32™ Street, which is a private street. The
subject building will be built at the rear of the property and will not be facing any public street.
The building is finished on all sides with stucco, accent materials and projections in the fagade.

Special Exception:
A self-storage facility in the CCS-1 zoning district is a Special Exception use that requires the

Development Review Commission’s (DRC’s) review and approval. The DRC is responsible to
evaluate the proposed use to ensure compliance with the applicable review criteria as outlined
in City Code, with a focus on the potential for adverse impacts such as noise, light, traffic
circulation, traffic congestion and compatibility.

Staff has reviewed the proposed self-storage facility under the City's Land Development
Regulations (LDR) for: specific development standards, lighting, landscaping, and parking
requirements. To mitigate any potential impacts on the surrounding commercial properties, staff
has placed specific conditions of approval for the proposed project under the LDR regulations.
The City's Transportation Department has reviewed proposal and has no objections. The City’s
Engineering Department has also reviewed the proposed project with conditions of approval
contained the attached memorandum.

Public Comments:
No comments or concerns were expressed to staff at the time this report was prepared.

. RECOMMENDATION:
A. Staff recommends APPROVAL of Special Exception and related site plan, subject
to the Special Conditions of Approval.

B. SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
1. The applicant shall comply with use specific regulations for self-storage
facilities as outlined in Section 16.50.400.4.
2. The applicant shall install evergreen trees in the 10 foot green yards along 22™
Avenue North and 32" Street North.
3. The applicant shall comply with Section 16.40.060.2.1.3 (8) Protection of
existing specimen trees.



Case No. 17-32000018
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4. A Unity of Title recognizing the shared entitiements, access, parking,
specifications and detailing the process for any future modifications to the
approved site plan shall be submitted for review and approval prior to
conveyance of either parcel, which are currently under common ownership.

5. The existing parking lot shall be brought into compliance with Section
16.40.060 Landscape and Irrigation.

6. The existing grass parking area shall be brought into compliance with Section
16.40.090 Parking and Loading, Design Standards, for grass parking areas.

7. The three (3) story building shall be designed with full architectural treatment
on all sides visible from public rights-of-way. Full architectural treatment shall
include roof design, wall materials, architectural trim, and door and window
openings.

8. All facades shall include fenestration, architectural features, or both. No
portion of a facade corresponding to the height between two floors shall have
a blank area greater than 24 feet in width.

9. The portion of the first floor of the west fagade of the three (3) story building
shall comply with the 50 percent transparency requirement.

10. The three (3) story building shall have a parapet on all four sides of the
building.

11. Plans shall comply with Section 16.40.070 Lighting.

12. This Special Exception approval shall be valid through August 2, 2020.
Substantial construction shall commence by this expiration date, unless an
extension has been approved by the POD. A request for an extension must be
received in writing prior to the expiration date.

13. The plans submitted for permitting shall be revised to comply with the
Engineering Department’s Memorandum that is attached to this report.

. STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

(All or Part of the following standard conditions of approval may apply to the subject
application. Application of the conditions is subject to the scope of the subject project
and at the discretion of the Zoning Official. Applicants who have questions regarding the
application of these conditions are advised to contact the Zoning Official.)

ALL SITE PLAN MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE DRC SHALL BE REFLECTED
ON A FINAL SITE PLAN TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE PLANNING & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT BY THE APPLICANT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS.

Building Code Requirements:

1. The applicant shall contact the City's Construction Services and Permitting
Division and Fire Department to identify all applicable Building Code and
Health/Safety Code issues associated with this proposed project.

2. All requirements associated with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall
be satisfied.

Zoning/Planning Requirements:

1. All site visibility triangle requirements shall be met (Chapter 16, Article 16.40,
Section 16.40.160).



Case No. 17-32000018
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No building or other obstruction (including eaves) shall be erected and no trees
or shrubbery shall be planted on any easement other than fences, trees,
shrubbery, and hedges of a type approved by the City.

The location and size of the trash container(s} shall be designated, screened,
and approved by the Manager of Commercial Collections, City Sanitation. A
solid wood fence or masonry wall shall be installed around the perimeter of the
dumpster pad.

Engineering Requirements:

1.

The site shall be in compliance with all applicable drainage regulations (including
regional and state permits) and the conditions as may be noted herein. The
applicant shall submit drainage calculations and grading plans (including street
crown elevations), which conform with the quantity and the water quality
requirements of the Municipal Code (Chapter 16, Article 16.40, Section
16.40.030), to the City's Engineering Department for approval. Please note that
the entire site upon which redevelopment occurs shall meet the water quality
controls and treatment required for development sites. Stormwater runoff
release and retention shall be calculated using the rational formula and a 10-
year, one-hour design storm.

As per Engineering Department requirements and prior to their approval of any
permits, the applicant shall submit a copy of a Southwest Florida Water
Management District (or Pinellas County Ordinance 90-17) Management of
Surface Water Permit or Letter of Exemption to the Engineering Department and
a copy of all permits from other regutatory agencies including but not limited to
FDOT and Pinellas County required for this project.

A work permit issued by the Engineering Department shall be obtained prior to
commencement of construction within dedicated rights-of-way or easements.

The applicant shall submit a completed Stormwater Management Utility Data
Form to the City's Engineering Department for review and approval prior to the
approval of any permits.

Curb-cut ramps for the physically handicapped shall be provided in sidewalks at
all corners where sidewalks meet a street or driveway.

Landscaping Requirements:

1.

The applicant shall submit a revised landscape plan, which complies with the
plan approved by the DRC and includes any modifications as required by the
DRC. The DRC grants the Planning & Economic Development Department
discretion to modify the approved landscape plan where necessary due to
unforeseen circumstances (e.g. stormwater requirements, utility conflicts,
conflicts with existing ftrees, etc.), provided the intent of the applicable
ordinance(s) is/fare maintained. Landscaping plans shall be in accordance with
Chapter 16, Article 16.40, Section 16.40.060 of the City Code entitled
“Landscaping and Irrigation.”

Any plans for tree removal and permitting shall be submitted to the Development
Services Division for approval.

All existing and newly planted trees and shrubs shall be mulched with three (3)
inches of organic matter within a two (2) foot radius around the trunk of the tree.



V.

Case No. 17-32000018
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The applicant shall install an automatic underground irrigation system in all
landscaped areas. Drip irrigation may be permitted as specified within Chapter
16, Article 16.40, Section 16.40.060.2.2.

Concrete curbing, wheelstops, or other types of physical barriers shall be
provided around/within all vehicular use areas to protect landscaped areas.

Any healthy existing oak trees over two (2) inches in diameter shall be preserved
or relocated if feasible.

Any trees to be preserved shall be protected during construction in accordance
with Chapter 16, Article 16.40.150, Section 16.40.060.2.1.1 of City Code.
Development Services Division Staff shall inspect and approve all tree protection
barricades prior to the issuance of development permits.

CONSIDERATIONS BY THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FOR REVIEW

{Pursuant to Chapter 16, Section 16.70.040.1.4 (D)):

A.

The use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

Staff finds that the proposed project is consistent with the Comprehensive
Plan policies and objectives.

The property for which a Site Plan Review is requested shall have valid land use
and zoning for the proposed use prior to site plan approval;

The Future Land Use classification is Planned Redevelopment Mixed-Use,
and the Corridor Commercial Suburban zoning allows self-storage facility
as a Special Exception use.

Ingress and egress to the property and proposed structures with particular
emphasis on automotive and pedestrian safety, separation of automotive and
bicycle traffic and control, provision of services and servicing of utilities and
refuse collection, and access in case of fire, catastrophe and emergency. Access
management standards on State and County roads shall be based on the latest
access management standards of FDOT or Pinellas County, respectively;

The proposed project will incorporate an additional ingress and egress for
direct vehicular access to the self-storage building from a private street.
The proposed project has been reviewed by the City’s Engineering
Department and Transportation Department with comments, see attached
memo and email.

Location and relationship of off-street parking, bicycle parking, and off-street
loading facilities to driveways and internal traffic patterns within the proposed
development with particular reference to automotive, bicycle, and pedestrian
safety, traffic flow and control, access in case of fire or catastrophe, and
screening and landscaping;

The proposed project will not affect the existing vehicular drives or traffic
patterns at the subject site from the public roadway, 22™ Avenue North.
Please refer to the City Transportation Department email dated July 3, 2017.
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Traffic impact report describing how this project will impact the adjacent streets
and intersections. A detailed traffic report may be required to determine the
project impact on the level of service of adjacent streets and intersections.
Transportation system management techniques may be required where
necessary to offset the traffic impacts;

As previously noted, the Transportation Department does not have any
comments or objections pertaining to vehicular traffic, as described in the
attached email.

Drainage of the property with particular reference to the effect of provisions for
drainage on adjacent and nearby properties and the use of on-site retention
systems. The Commission may grant approval, of a drainage plan as required by
city ordinance, County ordinance, or SWFWMD;

The proposed development will be required to comply with the applicable
stormwater water requirements at time of permitting. An Engineering
Department memo is attached detailing such requirements.

Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare, traffic safety
and compatibility and harmony with adjacent properties;

Signs will require separate review and approval. The proposed lighting
shall comply with Section 16.40.070 of City Code.

Orientation and location of buildings, recreational facilities and open space in
relation to the physical characteristics of the site, the character of the
neighborhood and the appearance and harmony of the building with adjacent
development and surrounding landscape;

The proposed project will meet landscaping requirements set forth by
Section 16.40.060 of City Code for the entire site along streets and abutting
properties. The proposed project is surrounded with commercial uses,
which area harmonious in landscaping and commercial development.

Compatibility of the use with the existing natural environment of the site, historic
and archaeological sites, and with properties in the neighborhood as outlined in
the City's Comprehensive Plan;

There are no historic and/or archaeological sites on or surrounding the
subject site.

Substantial detrimental effects of the use, including evaluating the impacts of a
concentration of similar or the same uses and structures, on property values in
the neighborhood;

The subject site is surrounded by commercial uses and there are no
neighborhood residential properties, therefore, this section does not apply.

Substantial detrimental effects of the use, including evaluating the impacts of a
concentration of similar or the same uses and structures, on living or working
conditions in the neighborhood;

The subject site is surrounded by commercial uses and there are no
neighborhood residential properties, therefore, this section does not apply.
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Sufficiency of setbacks, screens, buffers and general amenities to preserve
internal and external harmony and compatibility with uses inside and outside the
proposed development and to control adverse effects of noise, lights, dust, fumes
and other nuisances;

This use does not create noise, lights, dust, fumes or other nuisance. As
depicted on the site plan, the proposed 3-story self-storage facility building
will meet all setbacks in compliance with Section 16.20.090.6 of City Code.
The proposed self-storage facility will comply with Section 16.50.400.4 use
specific development standards for self-storage facilities to avoid adverse
effects to noise, lights, dust, fumes or other nuisances.

Land area is sufficient, appropriate and adequate for the use and reasonably
anticipated operations and expansion thereof;

The proposed project will include the combination of two lots under
common ownership to create a one large parcel with a total land area of
476,365 square-feet (10.95 acres). This modification will accommodate the
proposed self-storage facility, the existing retail building and any
anticipated operations and expansions.

Landscaping and preservation of natural manmade features of the site including
trees, wetlands, and other vegetation;

The proposed project will meet the landscaping requirements set forth by
Section 16.40.060.2.1.3 of City Code, by installing required landscaping and
maintaining the existing trees on site. There is a drain easement, identified
as a ditch, which has been furthered reviewed by the City’s Engineering
Department, please refer to attached memo.

Sensitivity of the development to on-site and adjacent (within two-hundred (200)
feet) historic or archaeological resources related to scale, mass, building
materials, and other impacts;

1. The site is not within an Archaeological Sensitivity Area (Chapter 16,
Article 16.30, Section 16.30.070).

2. The property is not within a flood hazard area (Chapter 16, Article 16.40,
Section 16.40.050).

Availability of hurricane evacuation facilities for developments located in the
hurricane vulnerability zones;

The proposed improvements do not impact demand for hurricane facilities.

Meets adopted levels of service and the requirements for a Certificate of
Concurrency by complying with the adopted levels of service for:

a. Water.

b. Sewer (Under normal operating conditions).
c. Sanitation.

d. Parks and recreation.

e. Drainage.

The land use of the subject property is: Commercial
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The land uses of the surrounding properties are:

North: Commercial
South: Commercial
East Commercial, Industrial, and Water
West: Commercial

REPORT PREPARED BY:

4@44@ Tes/i7

CRISTIAN . ARIAS, Planner | " DATE

REPORT APPROVED BY:

M /A(bc,lng/\f LQ("[7

ELIZABETH ABERNETHY, AICP, Zoning Official (POD) DATE
Planning and Economic Development
Development Review Services Division

Attachments: Aerial, Site Plan, Elevations, City Engineering Department Memorandum, City
Transportation Department Email
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CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG
MEMORANDUM
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

TO: Pamela Jones. Development Services Department

FROM: Nancy Davis, Engineering Plan Review Supervisor RE{’;E:S‘SJE D—]

. 2.2 0 3
DATE: July 2. 2017 JUL 0o 2017

SUBJECT:  Special Exception

FILE: 17-32000018

LOCATION: 3100 22™ Avenue North 14/31/16/79308/001/0010
ANDPIN:  No address 14/31/16/71460/000/0100
ATLAS: J-12

PROJECT:  Special Exception

REQUEST:  Approval of a Special Ixception and related Site Plan to construct an 800-unit, 85,263 square
foot sell-storage facility.

The Engineering Department no objection to the proposed special exception and related site plan with the
following special conditions and standard comments:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

L. Proposed driveways to the north of the proposed storage site will cross public easement areas containing
an active public drainage ditch and a public sanitary sewer main. The plan also includes notation indicating
“fill existing ditch extent by client™. Prior to construction, the applicant’s Engineer must provide signed
and sealed design and caiculations for culverting the ditch for review/approval by the City Engieering and
Capital Improvements department. The design shall adequately protect existing public infrastructure. City
master drainage plan B-2-1 recommends a future 48” culvert within the eastern portion of the existing ditch.
Culverting this ditch may also require other governmental approvals permits (SWFWMD, FDEP, etc.). It
is the responsibility of the applicant to obtain all required governmental approvals prior to initiating
construction.

2. When construction plans are developed show all existing public easements on the plans. Any private
encroachments into public easement areas may require approval of a Minor Easement Permit which is
processed through the City Engineering and Capital Improvements Department.

3. A railroad spur appears to exist along the castern site boundary of the proposed self-storage site. When
construction plans are developed delineate any areas controlled by CSX. The applicant is required to
coordinate any necessary approvals through CSX prior to construction.

4. The scope of this project triggers compliance with the Drainage and Surface Water Management
Regulations found in City Code Section 16.40.030. Submit drainage calculations which conform to the
water quantity and the water quality requirements of City Code Section 16.40.030. Please note the volume
of runoff'to be treated shall include all off-site and on-site areas draining to and co-mingling with the runoff
from that portion of the site which is redeveloped. Stormwater systems which discharge directly or
indirectly into impaired waters must provide net improvement for the pollutants that contribute to the water
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body’s impairment. Stormwater runoft release and retention shall be calculated using the Rational formula
and a 10 year | hour design storm.

5. Per land development code 16.40.140.4.6 (9), habitable floor elevations for commercial projects must be
set per building code requirements to at least one foot above the FEMA elevation. Habitable floor elevations
for projects subject to compliance with the Florida Building Code, Residential, shall be set per building
code requirements to at least two feet above the FEMA elevation. The construction site upon the lot shall
be a minimum of one foot above the average grade crown of the road, which crown elevation shall be as set
by the engincering director. Adequate swales shall be provided on the lot in any case where filling obstructs
the natural ground flow. In no case shall the elevation of the portion of the site where the building is located
be less than an clevation of 103 feet according to City datum.

6. Wastewater reclamation plant and pipe system capacity will be verified prior to development permit
issuance. Any necessary sanitary sewer pipe system upgrades or extensions (resulting from a proposed
service or an increase in projected flow) as required to provide connection to a public collection system of
adequate capacity and condition. shall be performed by and at the sole expense of the applicant. Proposed
design ows (ADF) must be provided by the Engineer of Record on the City's Wastewater Tracking Form
(form available upon request from the City Engineering department, phone 727-893-7238). If an increase
in flow ol over 1000 gpd is proposed. the ADF information will be forwarded to the City Water Resources
department for a system analysis of public main sizes 10 inches and larger proposed to be used for
connection.  Fhe project engineer of record must provide and include with the proposed civil utility
connection plan. 1) a completed Wastewater Tracking form, and 2) a capacity analysis of public mains less
than 10 inches in size which are proposed to be used for connection. If the condition or capacity of the
existing public conveyance system is found insufficient, the conveyance system must be upgraded to
provide adequate capacity and condition. by and at the sole expense of the developer. The extent or need
for system improvements cannot be determined until proposed design flows and sanitary sewer connection
plan are provided to the City’s Water Resources department for system analysis of main sizes 10™ and
larger. Connection charges are applicable and any necessary system upgrades or extensions shall meet
current City Engineering Standards and Specifications and shall be performed by and at the sole expense
of the developer.

7. Submit a completed Stormwater Management Utility Data Form to the City Engineering Department
withany plans for development on this site. This form may be obtained by contacting the Engineering front
counter phune 727-893-7238.

8. Public sidewalks are required by City of St. Petersburg Municipal Code Section 16.40.140.4.2 unless
specifically limited by the DRC approval conditions. Existing sidewalks must be upgraded to meet the
width requirements of the City’s code as may be applicable. Existing sidewalks and new sidewalks will
require curb cut ramps for physically handicapped and truncated dome tactile surfaces (of contrasting color
to the adjacent sidewalk. colonial red color preferred) at all corners or intersections with roadways that are
not at sidewalk grade and at each side of proposed driveways per current ADA requirements. Concrete
sidewalks must be continuous through all driveway approaches. All public sidewalks must be restored or
reconstructed as necessary o good and safe ADA compliant condition prior to Certificate of Occupancy.

9. All required improvements shall be installed at the applicant’s expense in accordance with the standards,
specifications. and policies adopted by the City. A work permit issued by the City Engineering Department
must be obtained prior to the commencement of construction within dedicated right-of-way or public
easenment.



Appheation [0 "
Fagmeeriny Hrrative
Fage Jar !

10. The applicant will be required to submit to the Engineering Department copies of all permits from other
regulatory agencies including but not limited to FDOT, FDEP, SWFWMD and Pinellas County. as required
for future development on this site. Plans and specifications are subject to approval by the Florida state
board ot Health.

STANDARD COMMENTS: Water service is available to the site. The applicant’s Engineer shall
coordinate potable water and /or fire service requirements through the City's Water Resources department.
Recent fire flow iest data shall be utilized by the site Engineer of Record for design of fire protection
system{s) for this development. Any necessary system upgrades or extensions shall be performed at the
expense of the developer.

Water and [ire services and/or necessary backflow prevention devices shall be installed below ground in
vaults per City Ordinance 1009-g (unless determined to be a high hazard application by the City’s Water
Resources depuariment or a variance is granted by the City Water Resources department). Note that the
City’s Water Resources Department will require an exclusive easement for any meter or backflow device
placed within private property boundaries.  City torces shall install all public water service meters,
backflow prevention devices, and/or fire services at the expense of the developer. Contact the City’s Water
Resources department. Kelly Donnelly, at 727-892-5614 or kelly.donnelly@stpete.org. All portions of a
private fire suppression system shall remain within the private property boundaries and shall not be located
within the public vight of way (i.c. post indicator valves, fire department connections, etc.).

Plan and protile showing all paving. drainage. sanitary sewers, and water mains (seawalls if applicable) to
be provided to the Engineering Deparument for review and coordination by the applicant's engineer for all
construction proposed or contemplated within dedicated right of way or easement.

Development plans shall include a grading plan to be submitted to the Engineering Department including
street crown elevations.  Lots shall be graded in such a manner that all surface drainage shall be in
compliance with the City's stormw ater management requirements. A grading plan showing the building site
and proposed surface drainage shall be submitted to the engineering director.

Development plans shall include a copy of a Southwest Florida Water Management District Management
of Surface Water Permit or Letter of Exemption or evidence of Engineer’s Self Certification to FDEP.

Submit a completed Stormwater Management Utility Data Form to the City Engineering Department with
any plans for development on this site,

It is the developer’s responsibility to file a CGP Notice of Intent (NOI) (DEP form 62- 21.300(4)(b)) to the
NPDES Stormwater Notices Center to obtain permit coverage if applicable.
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Pamela Jones

From: Thomas M Whalen

Sent: Monday, July 03, 2017 8:47 AM

To: Pamela Jones; Corey D. Malyszka

Cc: Michael J. Frederick; Kyle Simpson

Subject: RE: Comments due 7/5 - Case No. 17-32000018 - 3100 22nd Avenue North

The Transportation and Parking Management has reviewed this case and has no comments.

Tom Whalen, AICP CTP

Planner lll, Transportation and Parking Management
City of St. Petersburg

One Fourth Street North, St. Petersburg, FL 33701
727-893-7883 / Fax: 727-551-3326

Tom.Whalen@stpete.org

From: Pamela Jones

Sent: Tuesday, June 13, 2017 9:26 AM :

To: Alfred Wendler; Bruce E. Grimes; Jill S. Wells; Kelly A. Donnelly; Kirsten J. Corcoran; Kyle Simpson; Mark Riedmueller;
Martha Hegenbarth; Michael ). Frederick; Nancy Davis; Richard F Kowalczyk; Thormas M Whalen

Cc: Corey D. Malyszka

Subject: Comments due 7/5 - Case No. 17-32000018 - 3100 22nd Avenue North

Good morning,
Would you all please review the attached and return your comments to me by July 5*. The applicant is seeking approval
of a Special Exception and related Site Plan to construct an 800-unit, 85,263 sq. ft. self-storage facility.

Thank you,

Pamela lones

Administrative Cierk, Development Review Services
City of St. Petersburg

One 4th Street North, PO Box 2842

St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842

Office {727) 892-5498/Fax (727} 892-5557
Pamela.Jones@stpete.org




